
 

 

Melksham Town Council 
 

Town Hall, Melksham, Wiltshire, SN12 6ES 

Tel: (01225) 704187  
 

Town Clerk and RFO Linda Roberts BA(Hons) PGCAP, FHEA, 

FLSCC  

 

 

Email: towncouncil@melksham-tc.gov.uk Web: www.melksham-tc.gov.uk 
Facebook: facebook.com/melksham.town 

 

 

To:   

 Councillor S Rabey (Vice-Chair) 

 Councillor G Cooke 

Councillor J Crundell 

Councillor G Ellis 

Councillor C Forgacs 

Councillor J Hubbard 

Councillor J Westbrook 

Councillor A Griffin 

 

4 March 2024 

 

Dear Councillors 

 

In accordance with the Local Government Act (LGA) 1972, Sch 12, paras 10 (2)(b) you are 

invited to attend the Finance, Administration and Performance Committee meeting of 

Melksham Town Council.  The meeting will be held at the Town Hall on Monday 11th March 

2024 commencing at 7.00 pm.   

 

A period of public participation will take place in accordance with Standing Order 3(e) prior to 

the formal opening of the meeting.  The Press and Public are welcome to attend this meeting in 

person, alternatively the public and press may join the meeting via Zoom. 

 

In accordance with the Council’s commitment to being open and transparent; all Town Council 

meetings are recorded and broadcast live. The right to do so was established under the 

Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 
 

Mrs L A Roberts BA(Hons), PGCAP, FHEA, FSLCC 

Town Clerk and RFO   

 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.melksham-tc.gov.uk/
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Melksham Town Council 

Finance, Administration and Performance Committee 

Monday 11 March 2024 

At 7.00 pm at the Town Hall 

 

 

Public Participation – To receive questions from members of the public. 

 

 

In the exercise of Council functions.  Members are reminded that the Council has a general duty 

to consider Crime & Disorder, Health & Safety, Human Rights and the need to conserve 

biodiversity.  The Council also has a duty to tackle discrimination, provide equality of 

opportunity for all and foster good relations in the course of developing policies and delivery 

services under the public sector Equality Duty and Equality 2010. 

 

Virtual Meeting Access: 

 

Please follow the joining instructions below for the virtual Zoom meeting 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83669876198?pwd=WlAvY1ZsYVNyUlM3VktqajFxOHhtdz09 

  

Join Zoom Meeting 

 

Meeting ID:  836 6987 6198 Passcode:  481965 

 

Participants will be directly let in the meeting by clicking on the above link.  There is no 

waiting room 

 

AGENDA 

 

1. Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any Declarations of Interest in respect of items on this agenda as required by 

the Code of Conduct adopted by the Council. 

  

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest or other registrable interests which 

have not already been declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. Members may 
however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and transparency, to declare at this point 

in the meeting, any such disclosable pecuniary interests which they have already 

declared on the Register, as well as any other registrable or other interests.  

 

http://www.melksham-tc.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83669876198?pwd=WlAvY1ZsYVNyUlM3VktqajFxOHhtdz09


 

 
Email: towncouncil@melksham-tc.gov.uk Web: www.melksham-tc.gov.uk 

Facebook: facebook.com/melksham.town 

 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Finance, Administration and Performance Committee 

meeting held on 15 January 2024. 

 

4. Major Grants  (Pages 3 - 20) 

 For decision on Major Grants. 

 

5. Grants  (Pages 21 - 66) 

 For decision on grant applications. 

 

6. Financial Statements   

6.1 Lloyds  (Pages 67 - 74) 

 To receive Lloyds statements for December 2023 and January 2024. 

 

6.2 Unity  (Pages 75 - 84) 

 To receive Unity statements for December 2023 and January 2024. 

 

6.3 Petty Cash  (Pages 85 - 92) 

 To receive Petty Cash statements for December 2023 and January 2024. 

 

6.4 Monthly Financial Statement  (Pages 93 - 96) 

 To receive monthly financial statements for December 2023 and January 2024. 

 

6.5 Budget Report  (Pages 97 - 120) 

 To receive budget reports for December 2023 and January 2024. 

 

6.6 Income Report  (Pages 121 - 124) 

 To receive the income reports for December 2023 and January 2024. 

 

6.7 Earmarked Reserves  (Pages 125 - 128) 

 The receive the earmarked reserves reports for December 2023 and January 2024. 

 

 

http://www.melksham-tc.gov.uk/
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Melksham Town Council 

 

Minutes of the Finance, Administration and Performance Committee meeting held 

on Monday 15th January 2024 

 

PRESENT:   

 Councillor S Rabey (Vice-Chair) 

 Councillor G Ellis 

Councillor C Forgacs 

Councillor J Hubbard 

 

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor P Aves 

 

OFFICERS: Andrew Meacham Committee Clerk 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: One member of the public was present and one member of the public 

was present virtually. 

 

Mike Saunders asked for updates on a number of matters. 

 

Noticeboard in Church Street is scratched and difficult to read. Will his be replaced? 

 

Lighting in King George V has gone quiet. It was confirmed that a motion had been passed and 

work had started. Councillor Hubbard advised that bespoke parts had to be ordered. Completion 

expected February/March. 

 

Town Hall as a wedding venue. Head of Operations advised that the matter had been put on a 

back burned as the two times it had been before council there was little appetite for it. The Town 

Hall had previously had a licence but it was a loss maker. The matter may be revisited when 

resources allow. 

 

Roundhouse Repointing. The Chair confirmed that planning had only recently been granted and 

the matter had been reported  on by BBC news. Councillor Hubbard pointed out that a date could 

not be arranged until after planning permission was granted. 

 

Assembly Hall roof . The contractor was running behind due to various weather events and work 

would commence as soon as possible. 

 

Dog Agility Area. In discussion with local experts. Will be more Dog Enrichment than Dog Agility. 

 

Assembly Hall management. This is a staffing matter which cannot be commented on at this time. 

 

Mike expressed concern that, in his view, there was an increasing amount of information not 

available to the public. The Chair confirmed that anyone is free to contact any councillor, or the 

Town Hall officers, direct. A lot of the information requested tonight is already in the public 

domain. Councillor Ellis referred to item 5 of the agenda. Councillor Westbrook noted that it was 

ultimately intended that project updates would be available on the Town Council website. 
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Councillor Hubbard asked for clarification on reference to his ‘misunderstanding’ at the last full 
council meeting. The question of ECWG meetings was discussed. 

 

Councillor Ellis asked for it to be recorded that he had questions on this matter to be put to full 

council on Monday. 

 

74/23 Apologies 

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mortimer. 

 

75/23 Declarations of Interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

76/23 Minutes 

 

The minutes of 20 November 2023, having previously been circulated, were approved 

as a correct record and signed by Councillor Rabey. 

 

77/23 Matter arising from Full Council on 18 December 2023 and Finance, 

Administration and Performance on 20 November 2023 

 

Members were reminded of what occurred at the Finance, Administration and 

Performance meeting of 20 November 2023. The question was asked whether 

members should discuss the matter in the absence of Councillor Mortimer. Councillor 

Hubbard felt that the matter should be discussed in view of the upcoming budget. 

 

The Locum RFO gave his professional opinion that it made no difference how the items 

were coded. Councillor Hubbard outlined his concerns. There was a discussion, mainly 

between the Locum RFO and Councillor Hubbard. Councillor Rabey commented that 

many councils do as Melksham Town Council currently does. 

 

There was discussion on whether Standing Orders allowed the motion to be revisited at 

this time or if the motion was valid. Councillor Hubbard suggested that if seven 

councillors wrote to the Proper Officer (or in the current circumstances the committee 

clerk), the matter could be brought back to full council on Monday. 

 

78/23 Project Plans 

 

A verbal update was given. 

 

Bowman’s Court Lighting – referred to LHFIG who are meeting later this month. 

 

BMX Track – responsibility for the tender process has been passed to Reg Williams. 

 

Page 2



 

3 

Cricketer’s Café – Expected to open beginning of February. Councillors agreed that the 

refurbishment looked amazing. The committee clerk commented that, subject to any 

objection, this should no longer be considered a council project  

 

Dog Park – Dave Elms is in consultation with Andrew Bloomfield on design of Dog 

Enrichment Area. Dog Agility Equipment would need to be breakaway and would be 

easily to steal. Councillor Hubbard asked what was happening with the previously 

installed kit and was a refund being sought. 

 

KGV CCTV – Poles are up and expected to be completed 16 February 2024. 

 

KGV Lighting – As KGV CCTV 

 

East Melksham Community Hall – Planning application was expected to be submitted 

mid December. However, David Sharp emailed some questions to the Town Clerk on 12 

December 2023. Head of Operations will see if he can answer the questions. 

 

CCTV Report – Being dealt with by Ken Graham of Instrom Ltd. Expected before the 

end of the month. 

 

Councillor Aves asked if it could be confirmed where the money put aside for the work 

on the entrance to Shurnhold Fields was held. 

 

Councillor Ellis said there were some other projects he would like updates on and he 

would forward details. 

 

 

79/23 Financial Statement 

 

80/23 Lloyds 

 

Received. 

 

81/23 Unity 

 

Received. 

 

82/23 Petty Cash 

 

Received. 

 

83/23 Monthly Statement 

 

Councillor Hubbard noted that the spreadsheet on page 31 of the agenda pack shows 

the same information as the spreadsheet on page 55 for item 6.6, but differently and 

under different sub-headings. Could this be looked at so there is a consistent method 

of recording the data. 
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Councillor Rabey asked, if councillors have queries on financial statements, could they 

if possible be emailed in advance to give officers notice. 

 

Subject to the above, the statements were received. 

 

84/23 Budget Report 

 

Councillor Hubbard queried the following. 

 

Overspend on 4021 Stationery, 4042 licences/software and 4104 window cleaning. 

 

4150 Uniform/PPE. Assume because of high turnover of staff. Head of operations 

advised also because of ensuring a stock of supplies. 

 

4156 Vehicle leasing. At 146% and another quarter to go. Head of operations 

confirmed payments made monthly and would shortly be dispensing with one of the 

leased vehicles. It had been intended to get rid of one vehicle at the start of the year 

but problems with other vehicles meant were unable to do so with knock-on effect on 

budget. Councillor Hubbard commented that a Budget Report to accompany the 

statement would explain such issues. 

 

4102 Non Domestic Rates. Head of Operations said that an office had previously been 

let out to another business and double rates are incorrectly being charged. 

 

4158 Replacement Play Equipment. Is this actually dog agility equipment. Head of 

Operations believed it was. Councillor Hubbard said this should not be under 

replacement play equipment and asked for an assurance that it would be corrected 

coded. 

 

4309 Newsletter. Councillor Hubbard believed the Council had a duty to issue a yearly 

newsletter and could this be looked at. 

 

4354 Parking Scheme. Is this figure correct or is it miscoding? Committee Clerk advised 

he personally had regularly taken envelopes full of refund vouchers. Possible reasons 

for increase in usage of the scheme were discussed. Councillor Hubbard felt council 

would at some point need to consider how the scheme would work if car parks went to 

online payments only and whether the refund should be one hour or two hours. 

 

4913 Water DO NOT USE. Clearly is being used. Head of Operations and Locum RFO 

advised this would be a historical note which has copied across all 4913 codes. The 

wording DO NOT USE should be removed. 

 

Assembly Hall. There was discussion on ticket sales money and where it was recorded. 

Councillor Hubbard also stressed that it was council policy to have hire charge only and 

not ticket splits. Councillor Westbrook asked for clarification regarding the definition of 

‘council run events’. 
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85/23 Earmarked Reserves 

 

Councillor Hubbard referred back to his earlier comments and also that not all ear-

marked reserve ‘pots’ are showing. Council cannot see what is actually available to 

spend. 

 

Subject to this, the statements were received. 

 

 

Meeting Closed at: 8.05 pm 

 

Signed:    Dated: 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



MELKSHAM TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR GRANT APPLICATIONS MARCH 2024

Organisation Name
Confirmation that you 

still require the grant
Monitoring form 

The last three years’ accounts (where available), certified by an 
independent examiner or registered at Companies House

Constitution, terms of 

reference or set of rules

A business plan for the 

next three years

Evidence of Melksham Town 

residents who benefit?
Notes

MARCH 

GRANT 

AWARDED

TIC Y Y Y N N Y £4,000.00

CAB Y Y N Y Y Y £5000 not awarded 2024/2025 £0.00

Food and River 

Festival 
Y Y Y Y Y Y £5,000.00

Christmas Lights 

Group / Light 

Fantastic 

N N N N N N
 No documentation was received from the 

group. 
£10,000.00

Melksham Carnival Y Y Y Y Y Y

Full Council  Monday 27th November 2023 

Melksham Carnival

For resolution.

Melksham Carnival Group have requested 

that the 2023 grant be rolled over to 2024.

Finance, Administration and Performance 

Committee at the meeting on Monday 20 

November 2023 resolved to recommend to 

Full Council that 2023 grant be rolled over and 

added to 2024 Major Grant.

Minutes:

It was proposed by the Town Mayor 

Councillor S Crundell, seconded by Councillor 

Rabey and RESOLVED that the Melksham 

Carnival 2023 grant be rolled over and added 

to the 2024 major grant.

£0.00

4Youth Y Y Y Y Y Y £10,000.00

Party in Park N N N N N N
 No documentation was received from the 

group. 
£3,000.00

£32,000.00

Notes on Grant Application scoring 

matrix

• Scores are a guide, based on the 

questions in the application form.

• A score of 1 denotes compliance, 0 

is non-compliance.
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Melksham Town Council 
Town Hall, Melksham, Wiltshire, SN12 6ES (01225) 704187 grants@melksham-tc.gov.uk 

  

GRANT MONITORING FORM 2024/2025 
 

YOUR CONTACT DETAILS 

ORGANISATION:  Melksham Tourist Information Centre 

 

NAME:

 

1. Please give details below of the items or activities funded by this grant  

ITEM/ACTIVITY TOTAL COST 

Helping to keep the Tourist Information Centre open for the use of residents  

  of Melksham and Without, and visitors to the area.  

Selling tickets for local events and the Assembly Hall.  

Enabling us to support Melksham Community Transport with office space and   

  being the contact point for bookings.  

Helping us to buy in new items for Melksham Souvenirs.  

We have also used the grant in to help update our display window   

  

  

  

 

TOTAL AMOUNT SPENT FROM MELKSHAM TOWN COUNCIL GRANT 

 

 

£4,000.00 

Helping to keep the Tourist Information Centre open for the use of residents  

2.    The benefits of your grant 

 

3. How many people in Melksham have benefited from the grant?  

 

We do not have a system of counting how many people call in or phone. 

4. Has last year’s grant been spent in accordance with its purpose as requested last year? (please circle) 

            

   Yes                                                                
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5. Is there anything else that you would like to say regarding your grant? 

 

 

Thank you for the grant which enables us to stay open. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Please return this form by email to grants@melksham-tc.gov.uk. or to Melksham Town Hall. 

If you have any questions or require any help please do not hesitate to contact grants on 

grants@melksham-tc.gov.uk or call 01225 704187. 
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Melksham Town Council 
Town Hall, Melksham, Wiltshire, SN12 6ES (01225) 704187 grants@melksham-tc.gov.uk 

  

GRANT MONITORING FORM 2024/2025 
 

YOUR CONTACT DETAILS 

ORGANISATION:  

Wiltshire Citizens Advice 

NAME:  

 

1. Please give details below of the items or activities funded by this grant  

ITEM/ACTIVITY TOTAL COST 

5 hours day per week paid advisor  £4,375 

IT Support £575 

Postage  £50 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

TOTAL AMOUNT SPENT FROM MELKSHAM TOWN COUNCIL GRANT 

 

 

£5,000 

2.    The benefits of your grant 

Between January 23 and December 23, we have supported a total of 354 clients from Melksham with 

1,613 issues. This is an average of 4.5 issues for every client that we helped. Our top issues were benefits 

and tax credits, especially personal independence payments and new claims for Universal Credit. We also 

had 82 queries about general benefit entitlement, from those struggling to pay bills to see if there is any 

more income they may be entitled to.  

 

We have helped with an increasing number of debt issues, and fuel debts have now overtaken Council Tax 

as our number 1 debt issue. 54% of Melksham clients had a disability or long-term health condition. For 

every client we help with a benefit claim we secure them an average additional income of £6,827 per 

annum, and for debt clients an average of £10,954 debts written off. As well as giving advice we have in 

2023 been able to access a significant number of local and national funds to help clients with the ever-

increasing costs of living.  
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3. How many people in Melksham have benefited from the grant?  

 

354 households, which is an average of 850 individuals.  

4. Has last year’s grant been spent in accordance with its purpose as requested last year? (please circle) 

            

   Yes                                                          

 

5. Is there anything else that you would like to say regarding your grant? 

 

 

We have seen increased demand from the people of Melksham in 2023, especially with regard to emergency and 

charitable support, access to foodbanks, additional benefits and fuel debt.  

 

We also published our housing report highlighting the issues faced by clients in Wiltshire with access to affordable 

and decent quality housing.  

 

 

https://www.citizensadvicewiltshire.org.uk/spotlight-on-our-housing-data 

 

Nationally Melksham is following the trend of us helping more clients with crisis support than ever before.  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Please return this form by email to grants@melksham-tc.gov.uk. or to Melksham Town Hall. 

If you have any questions or require any help please do not hesitate to contact grants on 

grants@melksham-tc.gov.uk or call 01225 704187. 
Page 9
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Melksham Town Council 
Town Hall, Melksham, Wiltshire, SN12 6ES (01225) 704187 grants@melksham-tc.gov.uk 

  

GRANT MONITORING FORM 2024/2025 
 

YOUR CONTACT DETAILS 

ORGANISATION:         Melksham Food and River Festival   2024 

 

NAME:                              

 

1. Please give details below of the items or activities funded by this grant  

ITEM/ACTIVITY ESTIMATED COST 

Hire of the Festival Marquee,  1,350.00 

Insurance Premium 1,500.00 

Security 2,400.00 

Medical and First Aid 950.00 

Electrical Power / PA services and hire of large TV screens  3,300.00 

Waste, toilets and site cleaning 2,500.00 

Hire of Electric Power Generator 1,800.00 

Hire of Fire Extinquisher 120.00 
 

 

 

TOTAL AMOUNT SPENT FROM MELKSHAM TOWN COUNCIL GRANT 

 

The grant is needed as a partial (36%) contribution towards meeting the costs of key 

professional activities and services necessary to achieve the successful event.  

 

 

5,000.00 

 

13,920.00 

2.    The benefits of your grant 

Please give details below of the ways in which the award has been of benefit to the work of your group 

and how this benefits people of Melksham as stated on your original application.  

 

Grant support from the Council the past years, has enabled local volunteers to deliver the highly 

successful annual Melksham Food and River Festival in Melksham’s King George V Playing Fields and on 

the River Avon during the first weekend of September annually.   

 

The grant helps the event maintain FREE access for residents and visitors to attend; and to retain a very 

competitive cost structure that is very attractive to local communities, charities, local organisations, 

businesses.  
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Based on Festival costs incurred for the 2023 and initial feedback, we estimate that increased costs are 

likely to raise the draft expenditure budget for the two day 2024 Festival to around £18,500.  Most of 

these third-party costs will only actually be incurred after the Festival in September 2024; but they have 

to be contracted – if not paid until after the event - with third parties well in advance 

 

 

3. How many people in Melksham have benefited from the grant?  

 

Because the event is free to attend it is not possible to obtain a precise demographic breakdown, but we 

are confident that a significant public attendance is drawn from all areas of the MTC area.   In 2023 public 

attendance over the weekend is estimated to be in the order 8,000 to 10,000 people. 

   

4. Has last year’s grant been spent in accordance with its purpose as requested last year? (please circle) 

            

   Yes                                                               

 

5. Is there anything else that you would like to say regarding your grant? 

 

See grant application form.    

 

In 2024, the Festival Steering Committee faces a number of challenges arising form arising from issues beyond our 

control.  These include (a) accessing free car parking previously provided on the new closed Cooper Tires (CT); (b) 

access to the CT side river bank a base for the zip wire;  (c) replacing sponsorship; access to electrical services in the 

KGvP.  The Committee has built up a reasonably healthy carry-forward reserve contingency fund in anticipation of 

of such challenges; and is seeking ways to address these at the time of writing. 

 

Please return this form by email to grants@melksham-tc.gov.uk. or to Melksham Town Hall. 

If you have any questions or require any help please do not hesitate to contact grants on 

grants@melksham-tc.gov.uk or call 01225 704187. 
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Melksham Town Council 
Town Hall, Melksham, Wiltshire, SN12 6ES   (01225) 704187  grants@melksham-tc.gov.uk 

  

GRANT MONITORING FORM 2022/2023 
 

YOUR CONTACT DETAILS 

ORGANISATION:  

4Youth (South West) 

NAME:  

 

1. Please give details below of the items or activities funded by this grant  

ITEM/ACTIVITY TOTAL COST 

General Funds £10,000 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

TOTAL AMOUNT SPENT FROM MELKSHAM TOWN COUNCIL GRANT 

 

 

£10,000 

2.    The benefits of your grant 

Please give details below of the ways in which the award has been of benefit to the work of your group 

and how this benefits people of Melksham as stated on your original application  

 

4Youth (South West) continues to deliver a range of services for children and young people in the 

Melksham community area. 

 

One of the current key services being provided is counselling for children and young people; mental health 

issues, including anxiety, behaviour, relationships and bereavement are key areas. 4Youth (South West) is 

keen to help improve the emotional wellbeing and mental health of the children and young people in our 

community. 

 

Our Youth Clubs offer a variety of activity and informal education to the young people. Young people are 

engaged and supported through influential years. Our youth clubs offer a safe outdoor space and 

supportive professional team to offer advice and guidance as needed.  

 

TeenTalk our counselling service is growing to continue to support need of the young people in Melksham. 

We are developing our offering of this service and have introduced a new youth club specifically for young 
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people who have been through a counselling service. Evaluation forms evidence the help that young 

people have received by being able to access this service and the difference we make. 

 

The mentoring programme links local business and young people to help support young people raise their 

aspirations and make reasoned choices relating to the world of work, training and further education.  

3. How many people in Melksham have benefited from the grant?  

 

In 2022 we have worked with more than 700 young people in Melksham through our Youth Work and 

TeenTalk early help and support counselling service. We have held over 100 youth club sessions based at 

The Canberra Centre with young people attending over 4050 times across those sessions. We have 

reopened our face to face counselling and been able to reach and support over 150 young people.  

4. Has last year’s grant been spent in accordance with its purpose as requested last year? (please circle) 

            

   Yes                                                            No                                                     Partially  

 

5. Is there anything else that you would like to say regarding your grant? 

 

We are continuing to develop our Youth Work programme and are reaching out and targeting our activities 

and clubs with the young people in our community at the heart of these decision and planning processes.  

 

We are looking at developing our TeenTalk service to include group therapy, controlling anger and have 

successfully established at the end of 2022 a youth club specifically for young people who have been 

through a counselling service. This specific group enables them to develop their social skills in a safe 

environment.  

 

We are hoping to deliver workshops for parents on issues and concerns that young people face in this 

modern world including family therapy and re-establish our mentoring scheme linking young people and 

business within our town.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Please return this form by email to grants@melksham-tc.gov.uk. or to Melksham Town Hall. 

If you have any questions or require any help please do not hesitate to 
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Plans for 2024-6

Our main goals over the next few years are to expand our volunteer base, and promote 

Carnival as a family friendly, open to all group. 

We want to be seen to help our community at various fundraisers and awareness events as 

well as keeping a long standing tradition alive for all to enjoy 

Annual street carnival procession, remaining free for all of Melksham and the surrounding 
areas to enjoy, and participate in
Annual Royalty competition 
Annual Bonnie baby competition, linking Melksham Carnival with Melksham Hospital 
Christmas Grotto with MTC - after a successful 2023 Christmas event, we would love to 
help this grow each year keeping both our visiabilty as more than a ‘once a year’ team 
and also to support the residents have an a�ordable, memorable event to attend
Various community events inc. Food and river festival, lions 50th celebrations and 
Melksham Hospital fete. 
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MELKSHAM TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR GRANT APPLICATIONS MARCH 2024

Organisation Name What the Grant is For
Total 

Beneficiaries

Melksham 

Town 

Beneficiaries

Melksham 

Beneficiaries %

Own bank 

account, with two 

signatories

At least 3 members 

on its management 

committee

Constitution, 

terms of 

reference or set 

of rules

Is the project of 

benefit to 

Melksham?

Evidence of 

Melksham Town 

residents who 

benefit?

Match 

funding/ 

other sources 

of funding?

Not a private 

organisation 

or business

Not an 

upward 

funder

Not passing 

funding on

Not for an individual, 

or religious/political

Not for 

loan/interest 

payments

Not undertaken 

by health 

authority

No 

discrimination

Not already 

happened

Not for running 

costs, evidence of 

sustainability 

ACCOUNTS
BANK 

STATEMENT
CONSTITUTION SAFEGUARDING

EQUAL 

OPPORTUNITIES

ENVIRONMENTAL 

POLICY
SCORE OUT OF 21 Notes on scores 

MARCH GRANT 

REQUESTS

Milktown 

Writers' Group 
Set up a website 30 15 50.00 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 18

 Match funding source 

not mentioned. No bank 

statements and no 

accounts.  

£740.00

Back On Track - 

Stroke Rehab 

Service 

Provide Rehabilitation, 

Activites, Conselling and 

Pschotherapy for Stoke 

Survivors and family 

members 

35 10 28.57 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 21 £1,000.00

Trauma 

Breakthrough

Mental health support 

for survivors of trauma 

and abuse 

925 20 2.16 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 21 £1,000.00

Celebrating 

Age Wiltshire 

6 week creative 

conversation group 

for men aged 60+

15 15 100.00 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 21 £1,000.00

Age UK 

Wiltshire 

Provide Melksham 

Community Support 

service 

100 60 60.00 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 21 £12,000.00

Wiltshire Sight 
Monthly sight loss 

hub 
70 45 64.29 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 21

Major grant 2023 - not awarded in 

2024/25 budget advised by Council to 

apply for regular grant. Service 

agreement with Melksham Without 

Parish Council -£12,000 Separately 

applying  to Melksham Area Board for 

information & Advice outreach

£500.00

British Cactus & 

Succulent 

Society Wiltshire 

Branch 

Room Hire 150 60-70 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 N 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 21  Event in June 2024 £544.40

1

Budget 2022/2023 £16,000.00

Awarded so far £8,045.00

Final Quarter funds 

available 
£7,955.00

TOTAL GRANT 

APPLICATIONS
£16,784.40

DIFFERENCE -£8,829.40

Notes on Grant Application scoring matrix

•Scores are a guide, based on the questions in the 

application form.

•A score of 1 denotes compliance, 0 is non-compliance.

•Blue text is a Hall Hire application.P
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AE AF AG

Whole project 

cost 

% of 

project 

requested

Grant per 

Melksham 

benficiary 

£1,490 49.66 £49

£13,435 7.44 £100

£270,768 0.37 £50

£2,500 40.00 £67

£24,000 50.00 £200

£3,364 14.86 £11

£680
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Melksham Town Council Current Year

Bank Assembly Hall A/c

12:33

27/02/2024Date:

Time: Cashbook 2

Page: 1

User: MEL

For Month No: 9

Receipt Ref

Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Balance Brought Fwd :       1,107,775.87 1,107,775.87

9

Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

04/12/2023 500.00Banked:BACS

Good New s Church 500.00BACS 500.001048 210 Rent - Art House

04/12/2023 519.74Banked:BACS

Wiltshire Council 519.74 86.62BACS 433.121000 501 Room hire - AH

06/12/2023 962.00Banked:BACS

Ticketsource 962.00BACS 962.00566 Christmas Memories

06/12/2023 6,137.00Banked:BACS

Ticketsource 6,137.00BACS 6,137.00566 DS:UK

06/12/2023 1,841.70Banked:500733(B)

Quiz Night 32.90 5.48500733(B) 27.421001 520 Quiz Night

Rock n Roll 584.05 97.34500733(B) 486.711001 520 Rock n Roll

Record Fair 29.90 4.98500733(B) 24.921001 520 Record Fair

WWMCC 18.60 3.10500733(B) 15.501001 520 WWMCC

Christmas Memories 201.90 33.65500733(B) 168.251001 520 Christmas Memories

DS:UK 636.90 106.15500733(B) 530.751001 520 DS:UK

Xmas Lights 334.95 55.82500733(B) 279.131001 520 Xmas Lights

WWMCC 2.50 0.42500733(B) 2.081001 520 WWMCC

06/12/2023 589.00Banked:500733/34

DS:UK 19.00500733/34 19.00566 DS:UK

Quiz Team 25.00 4.17500733/34 20.831173 510 Quiz Team

Room hire - AH 545.00 90.83500733/34 454.171000 501 Room hire - AH

07/12/2023 162.00Banked:BACS

Tiger Martial Arts 162.00 27.00BACS 135.001000 501 Room hire - AH

08/12/2023 226.80Banked:BACS

Arts Society 226.80 37.80BACS 189.001000 501 Room hire - AH

12/12/2023 175.50Banked:BACS

McNamara 175.50 29.25BACS 146.251000 501 Room hire - AH

13/12/2023 1,430.00Banked:BACS

Ticketsource 1,430.00BACS 1,430.00566 80s 90s Party

13/12/2023 51.98Banked:BACS

Secret Crocheter 51.98BACS 51.981034 201 Room hire - TH

14/12/2023 80.00Banked:BACS

Baker 80.00BACS 80.001034 201 Room hire - TH

19/12/2023 108.00Banked:BACS

Future of Football 108.00 18.00BACS 90.001000 501 Room hire - AH

20/12/2023 35.00Banked:BACS

Ticketsource 35.00 5.83BACS 29.171173 510 Quiz Night

20/12/2023 675.00Banked:BACS

Continued on Page 2
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Melksham Town Council Current Year

Bank Assembly Hall A/c

12:33

27/02/2024Date:

Time: Cashbook 2

Page: 2

User: MEL

For Month No: 9

Receipt Ref

Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre

Nominal Ledger Analysis9

Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

4 Star Dance 675.00 112.50BACS 562.501000 501 Room hire - AH

20/12/2023 135.00Banked:BACS

Age UK 135.00 22.50BACS 112.501000 501 Room hire - AH

28/12/2023 250.00Banked:BACS

Ticketsource 250.00 41.67BACS 208.331004 510 Film - Home Alone

31/12/2023 7,316.16Banked:

Credit/Debit Card Control Acco 7,316.16AIB 7,316.16213 AIB payments

21,194.88

Cashbook Totals 1,128,970.75 783.11

Total Receipts for Month

1,128,187.64

20,411.77783.110.00

0.00

Continued on Page 3
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Melksham Town Council Current Year

Bank Assembly Hall A/c

12:33

27/02/2024Date:

Time: Cashbook 2

Page: 3

User: MEL

For Month No: 9

Payments for Month

Date Payee Name Reference £ VAT£ Creditors A/c

Nominal Ledger Analysis9

£ Total Amnt Transaction DetailCentre £ Amount

01/12/2023 Water2business 01122023 1,129.65 1,129.65 502 Water rates - AH

06/12/2023 Room hire - AH CASH 29.00 4.83 24.171000 501 Room hire - AH (Correction)

08/12/2023 Tolchards Ltd 08122023 1,034.82 1,034.82 502 Bar stock

15/12/2023 Tolchards Ltd 15122023 1,822.34 1,822.34 502 Bar stock

15/12/2023 Wiltshire Council DDR 861.00 861.004914 501 Rates - AH

18/12/2023 Market Place Merchants 18122023 25.16 25.16 502 Till - AH

22/12/2023 Rentokil Initial 22122023 563.09 563.09 502 Pest control

29/12/2023 Tolchards Ltd 29122023 296.72 296.72 502 Bar stock

29/12/2023 Hills Waste 29122023/2 716.60 716.60 502 Waste collection

6,478.38 885.17

Balance Carried Fwd 1,122,492.37

4.83

Total Payments for Month

1,128,970.75Cashbook Totals

4.835,588.38

5,588.38 1,123,377.54
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Melksham Town Council Current Year

Bank Assembly Hall A/c

12:35

27/02/2024Date:

Time: Cashbook 2

Page: 1

User: MEL

For Month No: 10

Receipt Ref

Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Balance Brought Fwd :       1,122,492.37 1,122,492.37

10

Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

03/01/2024 500.00Banked:BACS

Good New s Church 500.00BACS 500.001048 210 Rent - Art House

05/01/2024 4,995.19Banked:BACS

PPL PRS 4,995.19BACS 4,995.194909 501 Refund - PPL licence

08/01/2024 1,592.15Banked:500735(B)

Bingo Night 163.05 27.18500735(B) 135.871001 520 Bingo Night

80s 90s Night 594.00 99.00500735(B) 495.001001 520 80s 90s

WWMCC 10.00 1.67500735(B) 8.331001 520 WWMCC

Quiz Night 107.70 17.95500735(B) 89.751001 520 Quiz Night

Rock n Roll 564.80 94.13500735(B) 470.671001 520 Rock n Roll

4 Star Dance 112.20 18.70500735(B) 93.501001 520 4 Star Dance

WWMCC 12.10 2.02500735(B) 10.081001 520 WWMCC

Home Alone 28.30 4.72500735(B) 23.581001 520 Home Alone

08/01/2024 632.00Banked:500735/736

Quiz Team 40.00 6.67500735/736 33.331173 510 Quiz Team

Film 15.00 2.50500735/736 12.501004 510 Film

Room hire - AH 545.00 90.83500735/736 454.171000 501 Room hire - AH

Room hire - TH 32.00500735/736 32.001034 201 Room hire

12/01/2024 64.00Banked:BACS

Wiltshire MWA 64.00BACS 64.001034 201 Room hire - TH

16/01/2024 68.00Banked:BACS

Cooper 68.00BACS 68.001034 201 Room hire - TH

17/01/2024 6.00Banked:500737(B)

WWMCC 6.00 1.00500737(B) 5.001001 520 WWMCC

17/01/2024 183.00Banked:500737

We 3 Kings 88.00500737 88.00566 We 3 Kings

Room hire - AH 95.00 15.83500737 79.171000 501 Room hire - AH

22/01/2024 226.80Banked:BACS

Arts Society 226.80 37.80BACS 189.001000 501 Room hire - AH

23/01/2024 49.00Banked:500738

Quiz Night 5.00 0.83500738 4.171173 510 Quiz Night

We 3 Kings 44.00500738 44.00566 We 3 Kings

23/01/2024 876.70Banked:500738(B)

WWMCC 23.10 3.85500738(B) 19.251001 520 WWMCC

Forbidden Nights 853.60 142.27500738(B) 711.331001 520 Forbidden Nights

24/01/2024 8,189.00Banked:BACS

Ticketsource 8,189.00BACS 8,189.00566 Forbidden Nights

26/01/2024 117.00Banked:BACS

Melksham HA 117.00 19.50BACS 97.501000 501 Room hire - AH

Continued on Page 2
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Melksham Town Council Current Year

Bank Assembly Hall A/c

12:35

27/02/2024Date:

Time: Cashbook 2

Page: 2

User: MEL

For Month No: 10

Receipt Ref

Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre

Nominal Ledger Analysis10

Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

29/01/2024 226.80Banked:BACS

Brow n & Sam Dance 226.80 37.80BACS 189.001000 501 Room hire - AH

30/01/2024 108.00Banked:BACS

Melksham & Devizes 108.00 18.00BACS 90.001000 501 Room hire - AH

30/01/2024 996.80Banked:500739(B)

WWMCC 14.00 2.33500739(B) 11.671001 520 WWMCC

Quiz Night 110.10 18.35500739(B) 91.751001 520 Quiz Night

Rock n Roll 872.70 145.45500739(B) 727.251001 520 Rock n Roll

31/01/2024 60.00Banked:BACS

Ticketsource 60.00 10.00BACS 50.001173 510 Quiz Night

31/01/2024 165.00Banked:BACS

MDHA 165.00 27.50BACS 137.501000 501 Room hire - AH

31/01/2024 5,189.56Banked:

Credit/Debit Card Control Acco 5,189.56AIB 5,189.56213 AIB

24,245.00

Cashbook Totals 1,146,737.37 845.88

Total Receipts for Month

1,145,891.49

23,399.12845.880.00

0.00

Continued on Page 3
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Melksham Town Council Current Year

Bank Assembly Hall A/c

12:35

27/02/2024Date:

Time: Cashbook 2

Page: 3

User: MEL

For Month No: 10

Payments for Month

Date Payee Name Reference £ VAT£ Creditors A/c

Nominal Ledger Analysis10

£ Total Amnt Transaction DetailCentre £ Amount

02/01/2024 TV Licensing DDR 159.00 159.004909 501 TV licence

15/01/2024 Wiltshire Council DDR 861.00 861.004914 501 Rates - AH

26/01/2024 Tolchards DDR 0.02 0.024903 520 Bar stock

31/01/2024 Water2business 02012024 256.03 256.03 502 Water rates - AH

31/01/2024 Hills Waste 31012024 751.64 751.64 502 Waste collection

31/01/2024 Market Place Merchants 17072024 25.16 25.16 502 Till

31/01/2024 Tolchards Ltd 17012024 560.74 560.74 502 Bar stock

2,613.59 1,020.02

Balance Carried Fwd 1,144,123.78

0.00

Total Payments for Month

1,146,737.37Cashbook Totals

0.001,593.57

1,593.57 1,145,143.80
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Melksham Town Council Current Year

Unity Bank

12:28

27/02/2024Date:

Time: Cashbook 1

Page: 1

User: MEL

For Month No: 9

Receipt Ref

Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Balance Brought Fwd :       378,265.69 378,265.69

9

Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

04/12/2023 150.00Banked:BACS

DJ Bew ley 150.00BACS 150.001052 302 Xmas Fayre - donation

07/12/2023 137.50Banked:BACS

Raymond Mills 137.50BACS 137.504918 501 Maintenance - AH (dup)

11/12/2023 5.00Banked:SB27B

Phelps 5.00SB27B 5.001045 203 Allotment rent

11/12/2023 650.00Banked:BACS

D. Toogood 650.00BACS 650.001052 302 Xmas Fayre - stalls

18/12/2023 83.99Banked:BACS

Wiltshire Council 83.99BACS 83.991034 201 Room hire - TH

19/12/2023 5.00Banked:AA57B

Battimelli 5.00AA57B 5.001045 203 Allotment rent

27/12/2023 700.00Banked:BACS

Wiltshire Publications 700.00 116.67BACS 583.331040 210 Rent - 31 Mkt Pl

1,731.49

Cashbook Totals 379,997.18 116.67

Total Receipts for Month

379,880.51

1,614.82116.670.00

0.00

Continued on Page 2
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Melksham Town Council Current Year

Unity Bank

12:28

27/02/2024Date:

Time: Cashbook 1

Page: 2

User: MEL

For Month No: 9

Payments for Month

Date Payee Name Reference £ VAT£ Creditors A/c

Nominal Ledger Analysis9

£ Total Amnt Transaction DetailCentre £ Amount

01/12/2023 Grounds Management 

Association

01122023 157.50 157.50 501 Membership - grounds 

maintenan

01/12/2023 Water2business 01122023/2 23.50 23.50 501 Water rates - Bow erhill Unit

01/12/2023 Water2business 01122023/3 6.16 6.16 501 Water rates - Mkt Pl toilets

01/12/2023 Redhorn Holdings Ltd 01122023/4 1,234.99 1,234.99 501 Rent - Bow erhill - Apr 2024

01/12/2023 Redhorn Holdings Ltd 01122023/5 1,234.99 1,234.99 501 Rent - Bow erhill - May 24

05/12/2023 Comax UK Ltd 446951841 191.34 191.34 501 Soap/dispenser

05/12/2023 Denman Electrical Wholesalers 805688919 6.00 6.00 501 Crompton lamp

05/12/2023 Mr. Steve HOLDER 191965369 1,100.00 1,100.00 501 Sound - History of Soul

05/12/2023 Wired Publishing 502341392 93.60 93.60 501 Advertising - AH

05/12/2023 The Cobblers Bench 704469527 80.00 80.00 501 Shield/engraving

05/12/2023 Light Fantastic 161629583 6,240.00 6,240.00 501 Solar lights - KGV

05/12/2023 Prosec Consultancy Ltd 98899626 144.00 144.00 501 Security - Rich Hall

05/12/2023 Trade UK 163620560 50.57 50.57 501 Padlock (Dog Park)

05/12/2023 T H White Installation Ltd 70203476 335.94 335.94 501 Service - Intruder alarm - 

AH

05/12/2023 Travis Perkins Trading 

Company

433839027 459.15 459.15 501 Grip gloves

05/12/2023 Wiltshire Publications Ltd 571235429 3,251.52 3,251.52 501 Advertising - NHP

05/12/2023 Age UK Wiltshire 47407326 2,875.00 2,875.00 501 Age UK Project Wkr

05/12/2023 AJs Training Ltd 308623033 234.00 234.00 501 Training - NRSWA - SR

05/12/2023 AquAid Southcoast 885124500 300.00 300.00 501 Water/sanitisation

05/12/2023 Castle Water Ltd 425371258 3.56 3.56 501 Water - Mkt Pl

05/12/2023 EFA Training Ltd 271523951 504.00 504.00 501 Training - First aid

05/12/2023 IC2 CCTV Security Specialists 792439777 672.00 672.00 501 Release brackets

05/12/2023 Jack's Kitchen Ltd 57678264 4,800.00 4,800.00 501 LVT flooring - Pavilion

05/12/2023 J. H. Jones & Sons 992626510 3,208.80 3,208.80 501 Grasscutting - Methuen

05/12/2023 Melksham Groundcare 

Machinery

212218691 545.51 545.51 501 Strimmer heads

05/12/2023 Microsoft 439184648 229.07 229.07 501 Licences

05/12/2023 Place Studio Ltd 375583939 765.00 765.00 501 NHP - support

05/12/2023 R. B. Poolman Ltd 135104760 270.00 270.00 501 Gas safety check - 31 Mkt 

Pl

05/12/2023 Shiners Commercial Ltd 142828904 200.00 200.00 501 Window  cleaning

05/12/2023 VK Graphics Ltd 122797078 150.00 150.00 501 Road signs - Remembrance

05/12/2023 Your Wiltshire 966860427 36.00 36.00 501 Advertising - AH

05/12/2023 Comax UK Ltd 957614212 362.89 362.89 502 Cleaning items

05/12/2023 Your Wiltshire 651526837 72.00 72.00 502 Advertising - AH

05/12/2023 St Michaels Bellringers BACS 1,000.00 1,000.004301 151 Grant

05/12/2023 Melksham Carnival BACS 1,000.00 1,000.004317 151 Grant

05/12/2023 Baby & Toddler BACS 500.00 500.004301 151 Grant

05/12/2023 Raymond Mills BACS 137.50 137.504918 501 Maintenance - AH (dup)

05/12/2023 JPC Management Services 613533152 9,612.29 9,612.29 501 Show  - Abbamania

05/12/2023 Dave Phillips Music 593329797 6,101.86 6,101.86 501 Show  - DS:UK

07/12/2023 Paul Seemayer 739290204 700.00 700.00 502 Lighting - Seriously Collins

07/12/2023 Mr. B. Burry 568325411 28.84 28.84 501 Various

07/12/2023 Hugh Davis 425181700 15.41 15.41 501 Fence panels

07/12/2023 Sarah Askew 942052731 21.17 21.17 501 Xmas Fayre items

07/12/2023 Gloria Delves 692357059 16.83 16.83 501 Xmas Fayre items

Continued on Page 3
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Melksham Town Council Current Year

Unity Bank

12:28

27/02/2024Date:

Time: Cashbook 1

Page: 3

User: MEL

For Month No: 9

Payments for Month

Date Payee Name Reference £ VAT£ Creditors A/c

Nominal Ledger Analysis9

£ Total Amnt Transaction DetailCentre £ Amount

12/12/2023 Enterprise Flex-E-Rent 12122023 562.90 562.90 501 Vehicle lease

14/12/2023 Elite Promotions 869226793 280.00 280.00 501 Photobooth - Xmas Fayre

14/12/2023 United EPoS Solutions 86926927 60.00 60.00 501 Softw are - AH

14/12/2023 A. C. Entertainment Technologi 657622346 138.00 138.00 501 Osram lamp

14/12/2023 Hunt Management Solutions 634439930 156.00 156.00 501 Stocktake - AH

14/12/2023 Kan Connections 68816698 9,686.40 9,686.40 501 Camera (bike area) - KGV

14/12/2023 The Temple Brothers Ltd 383289870 1,492.44 1,492.44 501 Show  - The Dreamers

14/12/2023 The Publishing House 546305387 163.80 163.80 501 Advertising - AH

14/12/2023 Wired Publishing 271105649 93.60 93.60 501 Advertising - AH

14/12/2023 Avon IT systems 244808848 936.00 936.00 501 IT support/hardw are

14/12/2023 The Cobblers Bench 869094248 37.50 37.50 501 Keys

14/12/2023 Embroidery UK Ltd 6525472 75.18 75.18 501 Hi-vis jackets

14/12/2023 Glasdon UK Ltd 554293439 2,274.37 2,274.37 501 Seat x 3

14/12/2023 IDverde Limited 257663453 1,341.94 1,341.94 501 Cleaning - Bath Rd toilets

14/12/2023 Microshade Business 

Consultant

947511644 1,048.80 1,048.80 501 Hosting services -

14/12/2023 Peter J Dauncey 282771054 300.00 300.00 501 Tow n Crier's outf it

14/12/2023 Prosec Consultancy Ltd 142607157 3,741.30 3,741.30 501 Security - 011223

14/12/2023 RBL Poppy Appeal 479521422 40.00 40.00 501 Wreaths

14/12/2023 Trade UK 799729267 8.29 8.29 501 Padlock

14/12/2023 T H White Installation Ltd 319138602 285.04 285.04 501 Service - Intruder alarm TH

14/12/2023 Trow bridge Tow n Council 434430829 598.96 598.96 501 Sports Roadshow s

14/12/2023 Wiltshire Publications Ltd 59264444 277.20 277.20 501 Advertising - NHP

14/12/2023 A. Wilson (Plumbing and Heatin 353444918 747.53 747.53 501 Plumbing w ork - Pavilion

14/12/2023 J. Brady 700920023 25.00 25.00 501 Alterations - Tow n Criers 

outt

14/12/2023 Castle Water Ltd 319710294 0.54 0.54 501 Water - Mkt Pl

14/12/2023 CJW Roofing Specialist 588297071 540.00 540.00 501 Repairs to AH roof

14/12/2023 Colder Refrigeration Services 478133365 4,320.00 4,320.00 501 Air con - Pavilion

14/12/2023 Coppard Plant Hire Ltd 358509441 69.30 69.30 501 Barriers - Remembrance

14/12/2023 CP Fire Consultants Ltd 825976958 1,224.00 1,224.00 501 Fire RAs - x6

14/12/2023 Friends of Melksham Hospital 313608651 129.50 129.50 501 Xmas Lghts - Tables

14/12/2023 D&M Gompels Ltd 856437808 255.40 255.40 501 Pkg red - July/Oct

14/12/2023 James Hallam Council Guard 76295177 2,220.20 2,220.20 501 Insurance - vehicles

14/12/2023 Healthmatic Ltd 232849617 480.00 480.00 501 Cleaning - Eco loo

14/12/2023 Hugh Davis 543701855 103.28 103.28 501 Accelerator pedal - VW

14/12/2023 Industrial Door & Gate Solutio 100733546 270.00 270.00 501 Service - toilet doors

14/12/2023 J. H. Jones & Sons 297706744 4,183.20 4,183.20 501 Grasscutting - KGV

14/12/2023 Melksham Recycling & Skips Ltd 452541278 60.00 60.00 501 Xmas Lights - recycling bins

14/12/2023 Microsoft 830338842 224.70 224.70 501 Licence

14/12/2023 Rigg Construction (Southern) L 931209917 40,213.20 40,213.20 501 Demolition of shed - KGV

14/12/2023 Sara Land 225816848 6.65 6.65 501 Milk/ refs

14/12/2023 Shiners Commercial Ltd 422782602 200.00 200.00 501 Window  cleaning

14/12/2023 Signs Express (Huddersfield) 153799690 628.32 628.32 501 Breast feeding signs

14/12/2023 Stage Events 561704565 425.00 425.00 501 Trailer stage - Xmas Fayre

14/12/2023 Structural Solutions 

Managemen

657870221 639.90 639.90 501 Survey - Blue Pool

14/12/2023 Supermix Sound & Lighting Ltd 70766836 2,215.33 2,215.33 501 Xmas Fayre - sound & 

lighting

Continued on Page 4
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Payments for Month

Date Payee Name Reference £ VAT£ Creditors A/c

Nominal Ledger Analysis9

£ Total Amnt Transaction DetailCentre £ Amount

14/12/2023 Sw indon Stilt Walkers 201263161 440.00 440.00 501 Xmas Fayre - Stilt Walkers

14/12/2023 Tom Ledbury 303898483 1,976.54 1,976.54 501 Bike hoops/maintenance stn

14/12/2023 Your Wiltshire 898170818 36.00 36.00 501 Advertising - AH

14/12/2023 Prosec Consultancy Ltd 233134523 144.00 144.00 502 Security - 271023

14/12/2023 HMRC DDR 8,298.56 8,298.56520 PAYE/NI

14/12/2023 Mainstream Digital 14122023 88.60 88.60 501 Phones

14/12/2023 Mainstream Digital 14122023/2 37.96 37.96 501 Phones

14/12/2023 Mainstream Digital 14122023/3 164.03 164.03 501 Phones

14/12/2023 Office Evolution Ltd 14122023/4 161.06 161.06 501 Photocopying

15/12/2023 Wiltshire Council DDR 1,229.00 1,229.004102 215 Rates - Bow erhill Unit

15/12/2023 Wiltshire Council DDR 241.00 241.004102 215 Rates - Bow erhill Unit

15/12/2023 Wiltshire Council DDR 1,060.00 1,060.004102 201 Rates - TH

15/12/2023 Daisy Communications 15122023 40.80 40.80 501 Wifi - Pavilion

15/12/2023 British Gas 15122023/2 244.84 244.84 501 Electricity - Mkt Pl toilets

15/12/2023 British Gas 15122023/3 29.30 29.30 501 Electricity - Roundhouse

18/12/2023 Lloyds Bank DDR 391.65 3.004050 110 Land Registry - 

1000003874774

4085 115 275.00 Charity - H4H

4050 110 3.00 Land Registry - 

1000003875450

4050 110 3.00 Land Registry - 

100003875585

4050 110 3.00 Land Registry - 

1000003876736

4017 110 6.00 Bank fees

4028 101 17.99 Postage - UPS

4106 201 52.00 Cobblers - Keys

4304 302 28.66 Amazon - Santa boots

18/12/2023 Lloyds Bank DDR 1,726.67 287.78 77.124311 115 Asda - Remembrance

4922 501 718.00 Printed Easy - leaflets

4151 202 12.95 Tool Stn - tools

4151 202 20.00 Wickes - tools

4151 202 42.65 Wickes - tools

4163 202 95.50 Boels - plant hire

4304 302 38.33 Amazon - Mrs Claus outf it

4304 302 83.82 Asda - Santa gifts

4304 302 25.23 Asda - refs/Xmas Fayre

4163 202 62.00 Buildbase - grout/postf ix

4901 520 194.38 Bookers - AH catering

4304 302 44.46 Factory Shop - Grotto/lights

4304 302 24.45 Sainsburys - refs Xmas 

Fayre

18/12/2023 West Mercia Energy 18122023 143.53 143.53 501 Electricity - KGV store

18/12/2023 Fuel Genie 18122023/2 391.58 391.58 501 Fuel

18/12/2023 Oakw ood 18122023/3 135.00 135.00 501 Container

20/12/2023 Wiltshire Council DDR 38,286.71 38,286.71520 Salaries

20/12/2023 British Gas 20122023 889.36 889.36 501 Gas - TH

20/12/2023 British Gas 20122023/2 20.66 20.66 501 Gas - AH

20/12/2023 British Gas 20122023/3 475.93 475.93 501 Electricity - TH
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20/12/2023 British Gas 20122023/4 2,040.70 2,040.70 501 Electricity - AH

22/12/2023 WPF DDR 9,159.27 9,159.27520 Pensions

22/12/2023 British Gas 22122023 46.98 46.98 501 Electricity - Mkt Traders

27/12/2023 British Gas 27122023 90.56 90.56 501 Electricity - Bow erhill Unit

28/12/2023 British Gas 28122023 108.16 108.16 501 Electricity - Mkt Pl toilets

29/12/2023 Unity Bank BACS 0.30 0.304017 110 Handling charge

29/12/2023 Enterprise Flex-E-Rent 29122023 964.30 964.30 501 Van lease

31/12/2023 Unity Bank BACS 56.70 56.704017 110 Service charge

200,869.51 62,799.58

Balance Carried Fwd 179,127.67

287.78

Total Payments for Month

379,997.18Cashbook Totals

287.78137,782.15

137,782.15 241,927.25
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Receipt Ref

Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Balance Brought Fwd :       179,127.67 179,127.67

10

Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

09/01/2024 170.66Banked:BACS

Good New s Church 170.66BACS 170.661048 210 Gas - Art House

10/01/2024 40.00Banked:SB21

Sobala 40.00SB21 40.001045 203 Allotment rent

16/01/2024 34,895.75Banked:BACS

HMRC 34,895.75BACS 34,895.75105 VAT refund

17/01/2024 5.00Banked:AR3A

Tys 5.00AR3A 5.001045 203 Allotment rent

18/01/2024 487.21Banked:BACS

DJ Cooper 487.21 81.20BACS 406.011027 202 Caretaking - Factory Shop

20/01/2024 135.00Banked:BACS

Jacks Kitchen 135.00 22.50BACS 112.501027 202 Container - Dec 23

24/01/2024 36.00Banked:BACS

Carter 36.00BACS 36.001016 115 Mayors Reception

25/01/2024 55.00Banked:BACS

JH Jones 55.00BACS 55.001016 115 Mayors Reception

26/01/2024 700.00Banked:BACS

Wiltshire Publications 700.00 116.67BACS 583.331040 210 Rent - 31 Mkt Pl

26/01/2024 55.00Banked:BACS

Couzens 55.00BACS 55.001016 115 Mayors Reception

29/01/2024 54.00Banked:BACS

Strange 54.00BACS 54.001016 115 Mayors Reception

30/01/2024 36.00Banked:BACS

Gaskell 36.00BACS 36.001016 115 Mayors Reception

36,669.62

Cashbook Totals 215,797.29 220.37

Total Receipts for Month

215,576.92

36,449.25220.370.00

0.00
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Page 81



 

Melksham Town Council Current Year

Unity Bank

12:31

27/02/2024Date:

Time: Cashbook 1

Page: 2

User: MEL

For Month No: 10

Payments for Month

Date Payee Name Reference £ VAT£ Creditors A/c

Nominal Ledger Analysis10

£ Total Amnt Transaction DetailCentre £ Amount

02/01/2024 Zen International Ltd 02012024 31.20 31.20 501 Wifi - Art House

02/01/2024 Water2business 02012024/2 340.30 340.30 501 Water rates - TH

02/01/2024 Water2business 02012024/3 23.50 23.50 501 Water rates - Depot

02/01/2024 Water2business 02012024/4 159.00 159.00 501 Water rates - Mkt Pl toilets

02/01/2024 Water2business 02012024/5 106.67 106.67 501 Water rates - Roundhouse

03/01/2024 Office Evolution Ltd 03012024 128.02 128.02 501 Notebook/Planners

04/01/2024 Unity Bank DDR 28.20 28.204017 110 BACS charge

04/01/2024 Grenke Leasing 04012024 89.00 89.00 501 Photocopier - Eqmt 

protection

04/01/2024 Grenke Leasing 04012024/2 177.98 177.98 501 Photocopier - lease

04/01/2024 British Gas 04012024/3 2,396.08 2,396.08 501 Electricity - Pavilion

09/01/2024 Enterprise Flex-E-Rent 09012024 562.90 562.90 501 Vehicle lease

12/01/2024 HMRC DDR 13,323.05 13,323.05520 PAYE/NI

12/01/2024 West Mercia Energy 12012024 142.45 142.45 501 Electricity - KGV Store

15/01/2024 Wiltshire Council DDR 1,060.00 1,060.004102 201 Rates - TH

15/01/2024 Wiltshire Council DDR 241.00 241.004102 215 Rates - Depot

15/01/2024 Wiltshire Council DDR 1,229.00 1,229.004102 215 Rates - Depot (O/S)

15/01/2024 Mainstream Digital 15012024 227.32 227.32 501 Phones

15/01/2024 Daisy Communications 15012024/2 40.80 40.80 501 Wifi - Pavilion

15/01/2024 Office Evolution Ltd 15012024/4 69.50 69.50 501 Photocopying

16/01/2024 Lloyds Bank DDR 299.91 6.004017 110 Card charges x 2

4028 101 45.00 Stamps

4061 101 44.90 Air BNB - KF

4050 110 98.20 Indeed - Amenities Asst

4050 110 105.81 Indeed - Dec 2023

16/01/2024 Lloyds Bank DDR 627.86 104.64 42.334903 520 Bar catering

4167 202 398.70 Nettl - Roundabout sign

4304 302 48.88 Aldi - Mulled w ine/oranges

4021 101 33.31 Viking - Desk diaries

16/01/2024 British Gas 16012024 86.00 86.00 501 Electricity - Mkt Pl toilets

16/01/2024 Fuel Genie 16012024/2 182.48 182.48 501 Fuel

18/01/2024 Mr. B. Burry 408900690 16.45 16.45 501 DVD/refs

18/01/2024 Comax UK Ltd 859990073 678.64 678.64 501 Disinfectant

18/01/2024 Denman Electrical Wholesalers 42495511 92.40 92.40 501 Lights

18/01/2024 Dentons 773499268 300.00 300.00 501 Advertising - AH

18/01/2024 Elite Promotions 849014898 500.00 500.00 501 Disco/photobooth

18/01/2024 Kan Connections 971610016 1,989.60 1,989.60 501 Electrical w ks - Pavilion

18/01/2024 Off The Kerb Productions 322250826 5,753.78 5,753.78 501 Show  - Rich Hall

18/01/2024 Paul Seemayer 104257834 710.00 710.00 501 Lighting - Rich Hall

18/01/2024 IDverde Limited 811395866 1,341.94 1,341.94 501 Cleaning - Bath Rd toilets

18/01/2024 Light Fantastic 604461766 660.00 660.00 501 PA hire - Remembrance

18/01/2024 Microshade Business 

Consultant

76724798 720.00 720.00 501 Accounting services - Oct 

2023

18/01/2024 Prosec Consultancy Ltd 77517068 180.00 180.00 501 Security - 091223

18/01/2024 Rialtas Business Solutions Ltd 976664205 623.76 623.76 501 Training - Omega

18/01/2024 Trade UK 975334765 354.02 354.02 501 Garage pack

18/01/2024 T H White Installation Ltd 66162936 104.50 104.50 501 Service - f ire alarm TH

18/01/2024 Travis Perkins Trading 

Company

43227115 51.12 51.12 501 Brick mortar gun kit
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18/01/2024 Wiltshire Publications Ltd 595038818 1,428.00 1,428.00 501 Advertising

18/01/2024 Boels Rental Ltd 191297888 237.84 237.84 501 Generator & eqpmt

18/01/2024 The MOT Centre & The Garage 

on

187248747 160.00 160.00 501 Battery (VW)

18/01/2024 James Hallam Council Guard 529013326 518.81 518.81 501 Insurance - special events

18/01/2024 J. H. Jones & Sons 621535419 1,616.40 1,616.40 501 Fencing - KGV

18/01/2024 Kevin Farrow 852566838 206.00 206.00 501 Mileage

18/01/2024 Municipal Maverick 879376567 960.00 960.00 501 Consultancy

18/01/2024 Nicola Elms 934247699 43.50 43.50 501 Santa/Elf costumes

18/01/2024 Austen Group 49088903 72.95 72.95 501 Sak trucks

18/01/2024 Shiners Commercial Ltd 275612958 392.00 392.00 501 Window  cleaning

18/01/2024 VK Graphics Ltd 681645382 150.00 150.00 501 Road sign graphics

18/01/2024 One Entertainment Ltd 18012024 2,426.30 2,426.30 501 Show  - Rock for Heroes

18/01/2024 Jack's Kitchen Ltd 18012024/2 9,600.00 9,600.00 501 Pavilion - f inal w orks

18/01/2024 Lazerlight Roadshow 360732131 500.00 500.00 501 Xmas Lights - Lazers

18/01/2024 Linda De Santiz 796879739 1,200.00 1,200.00 501 Honoraria - 23/24

18/01/2024 British Gas 18012024 762.34 762.34 501 Gas - TH

18/01/2024 British Gas 18012024/2 14.47 14.47 501 Gas - AH

18/01/2024 British Gas 18012024/3 29.29 29.29 501 Electricity - Roundhouse

18/01/2024 Oakw ood 18012024/4 135.00 135.00 501 Container

19/01/2024 Wiltshire Council DDR 32,153.40 32,153.40520 Salaries

19/01/2024 Wiltshire Council DDR 16,214.52 16,214.52520 WPF

19/01/2024 British Gas 19012024 2,127.97 2,127.97 501 Electricity - AH

22/01/2024 British Gas 22012024 898.48 898.48 501 Electricity - TH

22/01/2024 British Gas 22012024/2 180.45 180.45 501 Electricity - Mkt Traders

25/01/2024 Unity Bank DDR 28.48 28.484017 110 BACS charge

25/01/2024 British Gas 25012024 201.65 201.65 501 Electricity - Depot

30/01/2024 Zen International Ltd 30012024 31.20 31.20 501 Wifi - Art House

31/01/2024 United EPoS Solutions 264529095 60.00 60.00 501 Till - AH

31/01/2024 Houseman Environmental Ltd 32831982 570.00 570.00 501 Water hygiene - TH

31/01/2024 Neil Sands Productions 959934534 2,201.58 2,201.58 501 Show  - Xmas Memories

31/01/2024 Seamless Laundry 206200263 36.50 36.50 501 Laundry - AH Tablecloths

31/01/2024 The Publishing House 23092558 163.80 163.80 501 Advertising - AH

31/01/2024 The Publishing House 119406804 174.00 174.00 501 Advertising - AH

31/01/2024 Wired Publishing 178795634 93.60 93.60 501 Advertising - AH

31/01/2024 Microshade Business 

Consultant

550896413 1,080.30 1,080.30 501 Accounting services

31/01/2024 Trade UK 453938157 142.41 142.41 501 Marking tape

31/01/2024 Stannah Lift Services Ltd 141086537 3,619.92 3,619.92 501 Lift - service

31/01/2024 Travis Perkins Trading 

Company

615752726 38.40 38.40 501 Sand

31/01/2024 Vysiion Ltd 991236898 327.90 327.90 501 Online back-up serives

31/01/2024 Wiltshire Publications Ltd 622626920 138.60 138.60 501 Advertising - NHP

31/01/2024 Wiltshire Council 735774395 1,194.39 1,194.39 501 Dropped kerb - The Crays

31/01/2024 AquAid Southcoast 793549778 91.15 91.15 501 Water fountain - sanitisation

31/01/2024 Aquam Water Services Ltd 473706528 42.00 42.00 501 Standpipe - Mkt Pl

31/01/2024 Castle Water Ltd 99419949 0.56 0.56 501 Water - Mkt Pl

31/01/2024 Distant Thunder Firew orks 57942454 1,200.00 1,200.00 501 Firew orks - Xmas Fayre

31/01/2024 The MOT Centre & The Garage 366176541 90.00 90.00 501 Sprinter - repairs
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on

31/01/2024 Healthmatic Ltd 4033339 960.00 960.00 501 Cleaning - KGV eco loo - 

Oct

31/01/2024 Hugh Davis 76831484 20.76 20.76 501 Sugar soap/mould remover

31/01/2024 Kalpesh Patel 35126935 389.70 389.70 501 Locum RFO services

31/01/2024 Microsoft 625395076 224.70 224.70 501 Licences

31/01/2024 National Allotment Society 166560416 66.00 66.00 501 Annual subs

31/01/2024 NPow er (Yorkshire) Ltd 928971090 45.45 45.45 501 Electricity - KGV/Pavilion

31/01/2024 Place Studio Ltd 987616760 3,630.00 3,630.00 501 NHP - support

31/01/2024 Plan of Action 674626087 150.00 150.00 501 Band - Xmas Lights

31/01/2024 Right Directions (Management) 738228541 8,316.00 8,316.00 501 Management support

31/01/2024 Sandridge Stone Ltd 8029275 11,018.28 11,018.28 501 Church w all - repairs

31/01/2024 Sara Land 328198767 17.50 17.50 501 Desserts - Mayors 

Reception

31/01/2024 The Sunnies 223219866 180.00 180.00 501 Music - Xmas lights

31/01/2024 T W Landscapes Ltd 907311694 17,310.60 17,310.60 501 Trees/planting

31/01/2024 Sara Land 544784767 20.73 20.73 501 Various items

31/01/2024 Kalpesh Patel 575205096 1,238.80 1,238.80 501 RFO services

31/01/2024 Show Planr Ltd 449102452 6,679.17 6,679.17 501 Show  - Forbidden Nights

31/01/2024 Mr. Steve HOLDER 937564241 300.00 300.00 501 Sound - Forbidden Nights

31/01/2024 Enterprise Flex-E-Rent 31012024 996.44 996.44 501 Vehicle lease

31/01/2024 British Gas 31012024/2 1,538.11 1,538.11 501 Electricity - Pavilion

172,304.83 65,100.78

Balance Carried Fwd 43,492.46

104.64

Total Payments for Month

215,797.29Cashbook Totals

104.64107,099.41

107,099.41 108,593.24
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Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Balance Brought Fwd :       122.60 122.60

9

Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

0.00Banked:

0.00 0.00

0.00

Cashbook Totals 122.60 0.00

Total Receipts for Month

122.60

0.000.000.00

0.00
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Nominal Ledger Analysis9

£ Total Amnt Transaction DetailCentre £ Amount

07/12/2023 B. Burry TRANS 15.00 2.50 12.504960 510 Tickets

15/12/2023 S. Land TRANS 5.94 0.99 4.954021 101 Xmas cards

20/12/2023 S. Land TRANS 2.27 0.38 1.894021 101 Stationery

23.21 19.34

Balance Carried Fwd 99.39

3.87

Total Payments for Month

122.60Cashbook Totals

3.870.00

0.00 118.73
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Receipt Ref

Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Balance Brought Fwd :       99.39 99.39

10

Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

31/12/2023 107.89Banked:Cash

Xmas Carols 107.89Cash 107.891052 302 Xmas Carols

107.89

Cashbook Totals 207.28 0.00

Total Receipts for Month

207.28

107.890.000.00

0.00
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08/12/2023 M. Rolph TNSFR 30.00 30.004028 101 Stamps

02/01/2024 S. Land TNSFR 4.45 0.74 3.714016 101 Refs

09/01/2024 H. Davies TNSFR 2.76 0.46 2.304021 101 Dividers

16/01/2024 Hannah TNSFR 3.00 0.50 2.504016 101 Milk

20/01/2024 H. Davies TNSFR 5.99 1.00 4.994016 101 Toilet brush

29/01/2024 J. Burry TNSFR 1.35 0.22 1.134016 101 Milk

31/01/2024 Unreceipted purchase TNSFR 2.94 2.944016 101 Unreceipted purchase

50.49 47.57

Balance Carried Fwd 156.79

2.92

Total Payments for Month

207.28Cashbook Totals

2.920.00

0.00 204.36
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Melksham Town Council

Monthly Financial Statement 31 December 2023

Cash and Bank Balances: Represented by:

Unity Bank 179,128 General Fund

Cambridge B S 85,053  

Assembly General Account 1,122,492 Current Year Surplus 95,394

Lloyds Short Term Fixed Deposit 51,957 Earmarked Reserves Used in year 220,587

Lloyds Fixed Term Deposit 315,981

CCLA Investment 121 Contribution to Earmarked Reserves 49,245 266,736

Credit/Debit Card Contol -177

Petty Cash 99 General Reserve balance at beginning of year 364,159

Bar Float 1,100

1,439,773 Earmarked Reserves

Debtors (monies owed to council) Balance at 1st April 2023 797,899

Plus; Added in Year

H M Customs - Vat recoverable 34,896 797,899

Bar Stock 3,329 Less: Used to Fund Expenditure 178,628 619,271

Debtors and Prepayments 3,555

41,780

1,481,553 Specific Reserves 

Less: Creditors (monies owed by council) CIL

Suppliers of goods and services 22,627 Balance at 1st April 2023 52,520

Retentiom Due 8,065 Plus: Received in Year 1,140

Other Creditors 5,592 53,660

Salaries Control 0

Paye,  Ni and Pension Due 29,423 Less: Used to Fund Expenditure 53,660

Events Control 9,941

75,648 Solar Farm

Balance at 1st April 2023 95,933

Plus Received in Year 48,105

144,038

Less:Used to Fund Expenditure 41,959 102,079

Net Cash Available 1,405,905 1,405,905
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Melksham Town Council

Monthly Financial Statement 31st january 2024

Cash and Bank Balances: Represented by:

Unity Bank 43,492 General Fund

Cambridge B S 85,053  

Assembly General Account 1,144,124 Current Year Surplus -18,353

Lloyds Short Term Fixed Deposit 51,957 Earmarked Reserves Used in year 261,625

Lloyds Fixed Term Deposit 243,272

CCLA Investment 121 Contribution to Earmarked Reserves 49,245 194,027

Credit/Debit Card Contol 4,083

Petty Cash 157 General Reserve balance at beginning of year 364,159

Bar Float 1,100

1,330,087 Earmarked Reserves

Debtors (monies owed to council) Balance at 1st April 2023 797,899

Plus; Added in Year

H M Customs - Vat recoverable 12,150 797,899

Bar Stock 3,329 Less: Used to Fund Expenditure 219,666 578,233

Debtors and Prepayments 172

15,651

1,345,738 Specific Reserves 

Less: Creditors (monies owed by council) CIL

Suppliers of goods and services 16,037 Balance at 1st April 2023 52,520

Retentiom Due 8,065 Plus: Received in Year 1,140

Other Creditors 5,698 53,660

Salaries Control

Paye,  Ni and Pension Due 18,502 Less: Used to Fund Expenditure 53,660

Events Control 5,278

53,580 Solar Farm

Balance at 1st April 2023 95,933

Plus Received in Year 48,105

144,038

Less:Used to Fund Expenditure 41,959 102,079

Net Cash Available 1,292,158 1,292,158

0
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Current Mth

% Spent Transfer 

to/from EMR

Finance, Admin & Performance

101 Central Costs

57.5%127,859 127,8594000 Salaries ENI & Pension 29,079 172,641 300,500

0.0%(135) (135)4005 Temporary Staff 0 135 0

0.0%(584) (584)4016 Sundry Office Expenses 6 584 0

194.7%(473) (473)4021 Stationery 7 973 500

(7.7%)538 5384023 Advertising 0 (38) 500

66.5%335 3354024 Equipment/furniture 0 665 1,000

165.7%(493) (493)4026 Photocopier/copying 134 1,243 750

57.8%1,265 1,2654027 Telephones and Mobiles 242 1,735 3,000

31.9%340 3404028 Postage 18 160 500

57.9%1,472 1,4724029 Subscriptions 131 2,028 3,500

6.6%18,678 18,6784040 Infomation Technology/Hardware 0 1,322 20,000

217.7%(8,239) (8,239)4042 Licences/Software 499 15,239 7,000

96.4%1,369 1,3694058 Insurance 0 36,631 38,000

170.5%(352) (352)4061 Travel 206 852 500

56.1%2,634 2,6344075 Training 520 3,366 6,000

30,842 381,750237,535Central Costs :- Indirect Expenditure 144,215 0 144,215 62.2% 0

Net Expenditure (237,535) (381,750) (144,215)(30,842)

110 Corporate Costs

1181.5%(4,326)1026 Income Interest 0 4,726 400

100.0%01176 Precept Received 0 999,784 999,784

0 1,000,1841,004,510Corporate Costs :- Income (4,326) 100.4% 0

72.3%138 1384017 Bank account fees 63 362 500

54.6%3,405 3,4054043 HR consultancy 0 4,095 7,500

50.3%3,479 3,4794050 Legal and Professional Fees 12 3,521 7,000

58.9%4,931 4,9314057 Accountancy and Audit 600 7,069 12,000

48.5%1,804 1,8044076 Health & Safety 0 1,696 3,500

675 30,50016,743Corporate Costs :- Indirect Expenditure 13,757 0 13,757 54.9% 0

Net Income over Expenditure 987,767 969,684 (18,083)(675)

115 Civic and Democratic

0.0%(538)1016 Receipts - Mayors Reception 0 538 0

0 0538Civic and Democratic :- Income (538) 0

8.3%275 2754030 Town Crier's expenses 25 25 300

0.0%1,000 1,0004034 Councillors' training 0 0 1,000

Continued over page
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0.0%2,000 2,0004062 Election Expenses 0 0 2,000

100.0%0 04070 Mayor's Allowance 0 1,000 1,000

73.1%942 9424085 Civic and Ceremonial 425 2,558 3,500

118.7%(187) (187)4311 Remembrance Day 427 1,187 1,000

877 8,8004,770Civic and Democratic :- Indirect Expenditure 4,030 0 4,030 54.2% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (4,232) (8,800) (4,568)(877)

151 Grants

40.9%9,455 9,4554301 Grants 1,500 6,545 16,000

100.0%0 04302 Grant CAB 0 5,000 5,000

100.0%0 04303 Grant-4Youth 0 10,000 10,000

100.0%0 04305 Grant Christmas Lights 0 10,000 10,000

0.0%3,000 3,0004306 Grant Party in the Park 0 0 3,000

166.7%(2,000) (2,000)4310 Grant Food and River Festival 0 5,000 3,000

40.0%1,500 1,5004317 Grant Carnival 1,000 1,000 2,500

100.0%0 04330 Grant TIC 0 4,000 4,000

2,500 53,50041,545Grants :- Indirect Expenditure 11,955 0 11,955 77.7% 0

Net Expenditure (41,545) (53,500) (11,955)(2,500)

34,894 300,593 474,550

(4,864)0 1,005,048 1,000,184

173,957

(34,894) 704,455

Finance, Admin & Performance :- Income

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

Expenditure 0 173,957

100.5%

63.3%
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Asset Management & Amenities

201 Town Hall

75.2%4971034 Income Town Hall Bookings 292 1,503 2,000

292 2,0001,503Town Hall :- Income 497 75.2% 0

0.0%(2,673) (2,673)4000 Salaries ENI & Pension 0 2,673 0

63.7%2,180 2,1804100 Gas 741 3,820 6,000

60.0%1,998 1,9984101 Electricity 441 3,002 5,000

95.4%456 4564102 Non Domestic Rates 1,060 9,544 10,000

39.6%1,208 1,2084103 Water Rates 0 793 2,000

148.5%(776) (776)4104 Window Cleaning 392 2,376 1,600

52.7%2,839 2,8394106 Repairs and Maintenance 83 3,161 6,000

56.7%4,548 4,5484108 Service Contracts 87 5,952 10,500

0.0%1,400 1,4004109 Trade Waste 0 0 1,400

4.1%67,120 67,1204261 Building Condition Reps Works 0 2,880 70,000

2,805 112,50034,200Town Hall :- Indirect Expenditure 78,300 0 78,300 30.4% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (32,697) (110,500) (77,803)(2,513)

202 Asset and Amenities

141.1%(1,234)1027 Income - Amenity Services 0 4,234 3,000

0 3,0004,234Asset and Amenities :- Income (1,234) 141.1% 0

60.7%108,174 108,1744000 Salaries ENI & Pension 28,259 166,826 275,000

47.7%784 7844027 Telephones and Mobiles 0 716 1,500

0.0%(2,438) (2,438)4075 Training 0 2,438 0

111.5%(115) (115)4150 Uniform/PPE 210 1,115 1,000

102.7%(54) (54)4151 Tools and Equipment 189 2,054 2,000

57.9%2,103 2,1034153 Vehicle Running Costs 546 2,897 5,000

168.7%(3,987) (3,987)4156 Vehicle Leasing 1,273 9,787 5,800

18.9%6,492 6,4924163 Repairs and Maintenance 183 1,508 8,000

62.4%2,819 2,8194167 Street Furniture and Signage 0 4,681 7,500

0.0%1,000 1,0004177 Churchyard maintenance 0 0 1,000

24.8%3,010 3,0104186 Defibrillators 0 990 4,000

30,660 310,800193,014Asset and Amenities :- Indirect Expenditure 117,786 0 117,786 62.1% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (188,780) (307,800) (119,020)(30,660)

203 Allotments

5.8%4,7101045 Income Allotments 10 290 5,000

10 5,000290Allotments :- Income 4,710 5.8% 0
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99.2%10 104200 Water Rates - Allotments 0 1,190 1,200

88.7%113 1134201 Maintenance - Allotments 0 887 1,000

0 2,2002,077Allotments :- Indirect Expenditure 123 0 123 94.4% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (1,787) 2,800 4,58710

204 Pavilion and Car Park

62.8%1,8621046 Income - Pavilion 0 3,138 5,000

0 5,0003,138Pavilion and Car Park :- Income 1,862 62.8% 0

0.0%(350) (350)4050 Legal and Professional Fees 0 350 0

61.2%194 1944250 Telephone - Pavilion 34 306 500

263.8%(4,913) (4,913)4252 Electricity 23 7,913 3,000

0.0%1,000 1,0004254 Water - Pavilion 0 0 1,000

142.0%(105) (105)4255 Fire Safety Checks 0 355 250

170.5%(3,171) (3,171)4256 Maintenance - Pavilion 1,460 7,671 4,500

1,516 9,25016,596Pavilion and Car Park :- Indirect Expenditure (7,346) 0 (7,346) 179.4% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (13,457) (4,250) 9,207(1,516)

205 Public Toilets - Market Place

80.0%1,5001060 Contribution to running costs 0 6,000 7,500

0 7,5006,000Public Toilets - Market Place :- Income 1,500 80.0% 0

100.9%(16) (16)4101 Electricity 323 1,816 1,800

32.9%2,014 2,0144103 Water Rates 6 986 3,000

15.0%850 8504106 Repairs and Maintenance 0 150 1,000

57.5%2,973 2,9734180 Cleaning 503 4,027 7,000

833 12,8006,979Public Toilets - Market Place :- Indirect Expenditure 5,821 0 5,821 54.5% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (979) (5,300) (4,321)(833)

206 Public Toilets - Bath Road

77.6%314 3144101 Electricity 114 1,086 1,400

0.0%2,000 2,0004103 Water Rates 0 0 2,000

39.6%604 6044106 Repairs and Maintenance 0 396 1,000

70.3%2,080 2,0804180 Cleaning 615 4,920 7,000

729 11,4006,402Public Toilets - Bath Road :- Indirect Expenditure 4,998 0 4,998 56.2% 0

Net Expenditure (6,402) (11,400) (4,998)(729)
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210 Corporate Properties

131.9%(2,200)1040 Income 31 Market Place 583 9,100 6,900

75.0%1,5001048 Income Art House Cafe 500 4,500 6,000

1,083 12,90013,600Corporate Properties :- Income (700) 105.4% 0

Net Income 13,600 12,900 (700)1,083

211 Art House Cafe

0.0%1,000 1,0004100 Gas 0 0 1,000

0.0%(357) (357)4108 Service Contracts 0 357 0

0.0%(696) (696)4175 Costs Art House Cafe 0 696 0

0 1,0001,053Art House Cafe :- Indirect Expenditure (53) 0 (53) 105.3% 0

Net Expenditure (1,053) (1,000) 530

212 Round House

(254.0%)1,770 1,7704101 Electricity 28 (1,270) 500

22.8%185 1854103 Water Rates 0 55 240

66.0%340 3404106 Repairs and Maintenance 168 660 1,000

195 1,740(555)Round House :- Indirect Expenditure 2,295 0 2,295 (31.9%) 0

Net Expenditure 555 (1,740) (2,295)(195)

213 31 Market Place

8.5%915 9154108 Service Contracts 0 85 1,000

0 1,0008531 Market Place :- Indirect Expenditure 915 0 915 8.5% 0

Net Expenditure (85) (1,000) (915)0

215 Depot

72.9%542 5424101 Electricity 86 1,458 2,000

185.1%(2,128) (2,128)4102 Non Domestic Rates 1,470 4,628 2,500

63.9%90 904103 Water Rates 24 160 250

0.0%4,000 4,0004106 Repairs and Maintenance 0 0 4,000

108.3%(1,029) (1,029)4160 Leasing 2,058 13,379 12,350

31.3%206 2064184 Fire security:  Unit 0 94 300

3,638 21,40019,719Depot :- Indirect Expenditure 1,681 0 1,681 92.1% 0

Net Expenditure (19,719) (21,400) (1,681)(3,638)
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220 Play Areas and Open Spaces

109.2%(2,769) (2,769)4157 Grasscutting 0 32,769 30,000

0.0%(20,874) (20,874)4158 Replacement Play Equipment 800 20,874 0

163.9%(3,193) (3,193)4165 Maintenance play areas 0 8,193 5,000

57.8%845 8454169 Maintenance of trees 0 1,155 2,000

0.5%9,953 9,9534179 Tree Planting and Ecology 0 47 10,000

15.8%1,348 1,3484193 Rospa checks:  Play areas 0 252 1,600

800 48,60063,289Play Areas and Open Spaces :- Indirect 

Expenditure

(14,689) 0 (14,689) 130.2% 0

Net Expenditure (63,289) (48,600) 14,689(800)

221 King George V Park/Splashpad

31.0%3,451 3,4514101 Electricity 0 1,550 5,000

0.0%(1,110) (1,110)4106 Repairs and Maintenance 0 1,110 0

78.3%1,085 1,0854108 Service Contracts 333 3,915 5,000

130.2%(605) (605)4199 Chemicals 0 2,605 2,000

56.9%2,155 2,1554313 Sports Roadshow 0 2,845 5,000

0.0%7,000 7,0004913 Water 0 0 7,000

333 24,00012,024King George V Park/Splashpad :- Indirect 

Expenditure

11,976 0 11,976 50.1% 0

Net Expenditure (12,024) (24,000) (11,976)(333)

405 Solar Farm Projects

120.3%(8,105)1182 Solar money received 0 48,105 40,000

0 40,00048,105Solar Farm Projects :- Income (8,105) 120.3% 0

0.0%40,000 40,0004500 Solar Money Projects 0 0 40,000

0 40,0000Solar Farm Projects :- Indirect Expenditure 40,000 0 40,000 0.0% 0

Net Income over Expenditure 48,105 0 (48,105)0

41,509 354,881 596,690

(1,470)1,385 76,870 75,400

241,809

(40,124) (278,011)

Asset Management & Amenities :- Income

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

Expenditure 0 241,809

102.0%

59.5%

Continued over page
Page 102



Committee ReportMonth No: 9

11/01/2024

10:12

Melksham Town Council Current Year Page 7

Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/12/2023

Actual Year 

To Date

Current 

Annual Bud

 Variance 

Annual Total

Committed 

Expenditure

Funds 

Available

Actual 

Current Mth

% Spent Transfer 

to/from EMR

Community Development

302 Projects

0.0%(117)1020 Miscellaneous Income 0 117 0

0.0%(3,060)1050 Grants Received 0 3,060 0

0.0%(3,814)1052 Switch on Event - Stalls 800 3,814 0

0.0%(30)1179 Neighbourhood Plan 0 30 0

800 07,020Projects :- Income (7,020) 0

45.4%1,366 1,3664073 Climate Fest 0 1,134 2,500

1039.2%(18,783) (18,783)4074 Neighbourhood Plan 990 20,783 2,000

52.4%476 4764078 Community Projects 0 524 1,000

1.6%492 4924080 Melksham in Bloom Competition 0 8 500

0.0%1,000 1,0004081 Melksham Art Project 0 0 1,000

162.7%(3,762) (3,762)4304 Switch on Event 5,203 9,762 6,000

152.4%(2,357) (2,357)4321 Coronation 0 6,857 4,500

0.0%(8,146) (8,146)4322 Age UK Project Worker 0 8,146 0

6,193 17,50047,214Projects :- Indirect Expenditure (29,714) 0 (29,714) 269.8% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (40,193) (17,500) 22,693(5,393)

6,193 47,214 17,500

(7,020)800 7,020 0

(29,714)

(5,393) (40,193)

Community Development :- Income

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

Expenditure 0 (29,714)

0.0%

269.8%
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Economic Development

403 Economic Dev. and Planning

9.9%1,8021030 Income-Melksham Makers Market 0 198 2,000

97.2%371089 Income-Hanging Baskets 0 1,263 1,300

0 3,3001,461Economic Dev. and Planning :- Income 1,839 44.3% 0

60.8%3,916 3,9164071 Town Floral Displays 0 6,084 10,000

0.0%(560) (560)4308 CCTV 0 560 0

0.0%5,000 5,0004309 Newsletter 0 0 5,000

0.0%1,000 1,0004328 Electric/ Climate Development 0 0 1,000

163.4%(317) (317)4354 Parking Scheme 0 817 500

21.5%7,852 7,8524356 LHFIG 0 2,148 10,000

0.0%1,500 1,5004922 Publicity & Marketing 0 0 1,500

4.6%14,313 14,3134925 Town Development 0 688 15,000

0 43,00010,296Economic Dev. and Planning :- Indirect Expenditure 32,704 0 32,704 23.9% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (8,835) (39,700) (30,865)0

0 10,296 43,000

1,8390 1,461 3,300

32,704

0 (8,835)

Economic Development :- Income

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

Expenditure 0 32,704

44.3%

23.9%
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Assembly Hall

501 Assembly Hall Central Costs

41.9%29,0661000 Income-Assembly Hall Lettings 2,178 20,934 50,000

2,178 50,00020,934Assembly Hall Central Costs :- Income 29,066 41.9% 0

71.2%24,512 24,5124000 Salaries ENI & Pension 10,485 60,488 85,000

0.0%(3,221) (3,221)4005 Temporary Staff 0 3,221 0

0.0%500 5004900 Uniforms 0 0 500

87.9%242 2424905 Cleaning Materials 566 1,758 2,000

34.4%98 984907 Stationery/Printing/Postage 0 52 150

33.6%2,988 2,9884909 Licences 0 1,512 4,500

87.6%1,678 1,6784911 Electricity 1,701 11,822 13,500

48.9%179 1794912 Gas 17 171 350

89.5%273 2734913 Water 1,130 2,327 2,600

81.5%1,753 1,7534914 Rates 861 7,747 9,500

0.0%(115) (115)4915 Equipment 0 115 0

70.7%2,199 2,1994916 Maintenance-Equipment 127 5,301 7,500

70.5%3,538 3,5384917 Service Contracts 587 8,462 12,000

80.4%1,371 1,3714918 Maintenance 102 5,629 7,000

107.6%(379) (379)4922 Publicity & Marketing 1,046 5,379 5,000

0.0%300 3004924 Telephone:  security alarms 0 0 300

65.0%210 2104927 Stocktaking 0 390 600

0.0%2,000 2,0004929 AIB 0 0 2,000

34.0%990 9904958 Event Security 120 510 1,500

16,741 154,000114,883Assembly Hall Central Costs :- Indirect Expenditure 39,117 0 39,117 74.6% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (93,949) (104,000) (10,051)(14,564)

510 Assembly Hall Events

57.6%2541004 Film shows 208 346 600

885.2%(15,704)1173 Live Shows - Hall Hire 2,505 17,704 2,000

2,713 2,60018,050Assembly Hall Events :- Income (15,450) 694.2% 0

3.7%289 2894919 Films:  expenses and contract 1 11 300

368.0%(2,680) (2,680)4954 PA and Lighting Costs 710 3,680 1,000

0.0%(120) (120)4958 Event Security 0 120 0

263.1%(1,631) (1,631)4960 Live entertainment: (2,393) 2,631 1,000

(1,681) 2,3006,442Assembly Hall Events :- Indirect Expenditure (4,142) 0 (4,142) 280.1% 0

Net Income over Expenditure 11,608 300 (11,308)4,395
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520 Assembly Hall Bar and Catering

64.4%19,5641001 Income-Assembly Hall Bar 3,453 35,436 55,000

3,453 55,00035,436Assembly Hall Bar and Catering :- Income 19,564 64.4% 0

0.0%(575) (575)4901 Catering Stock Purchases 209 575 0

61.0%9,659 9,6594903 Bar Stock Purchases 3,128 15,091 24,750

3,337 24,75015,666Assembly Hall Bar and Catering :- Indirect 

Expenditure

9,084 0 9,084 63.3% 0

Net Income over Expenditure 19,770 30,250 10,480116

18,397 136,991 181,050

33,1808,344 74,420 107,600

44,059

(10,054) (62,571)

Assembly Hall :- Income

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

Expenditure 0 44,059

69.2%

75.7%
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Earmarked Reserves

901 Earmarked Reserves

0.0%(1,140)1180 CIL Received 0 1,140 0

0 01,140Earmarked Reserves :- Income (1,140) 0

70.8%19,589 19,5899202 Unplanned Maintenance 0 47,520 67,109

0.0%5,000 5,0009204 Town Team Project 0 0 5,000

64.9%5,199 5,1999218 Election expenses 0 9,631 14,830

19.3%16,136 16,1369235 Market Town Initiative 0 3,864 20,000

0.0%315,030 315,0309241 Cil East of Melksham Comm Hall 0 0 315,030

87.8%1,311 1,3119243 Green Spaces 0 9,432 10,743

38.8%170,762 170,7629244 Major Projects Reserve 1,658 108,183 278,945

29.1%102,079 102,0799245 Solar Money 0 41,959 144,038

0.0%45,000 45,0009246 Precept Support Fund 0 0 45,000

0.0%52,520 52,5209248 CIL 0 0 52,520

1,658 953,215220,587Earmarked Reserves :- Indirect Expenditure 732,628 0 732,628 23.1% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (219,448) (953,215) (733,767)(1,658)

902 Sinking Funds

0.0%2,130 2,1309203 Recreation Fund 0 0 2,130

0.0%4,275 4,2759228 Office Equipment 0 0 4,275

0.0%13,837 13,8379232 Street Furniture 0 0 13,837

0.0%21,000 21,0009233 Equipment Replacement 0 0 21,000

0 41,2420Sinking Funds :- Indirect Expenditure 41,242 0 41,242 0.0% 0

Net Expenditure 0 (41,242) (41,242)0

1,658 220,587 994,457

(1,140)0 1,140 0

773,870

(1,658) (219,448)

Earmarked Reserves :- Income

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

Expenditure 0 773,870

0.0%

22.2%

1,070,563 2,307,247

20,5241,165,960 1,186,484

1,236,684

(92,123) 95,397 (1,120,763) (1,216,160)

Grand Totals:- Income

Net Income over Expenditure

Expenditure 0 1,236,684102,652

10,529 98.3%

46.4%

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (92,123) 95,397
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Finance, Admin & Performance

101 Central Costs

64.9%105,522 105,5224000 Salaries ENI & Pension 22,338 194,978 300,500

0.0%(135) (135)4005 Temporary Staff 0 135 0

0.0%(688) (688)4016 Sundry Office Expenses 105 688 0

223.1%(616) (616)4021 Stationery 142 1,116 500

(7.7%)538 5384023 Advertising 0 (38) 500

66.5%335 3354024 Equipment/furniture 0 665 1,000

205.1%(788) (788)4026 Photocopier/copying 295 1,538 750

64.2%1,075 1,0754027 Telephones and Mobiles 189 1,925 3,000

46.9%265 2654028 Postage 75 235 500

59.5%1,417 1,4174029 Subscriptions 55 2,083 3,500

1.7%19,661 19,6614040 Infomation Technology/Hardware 0 339 20,000

265.5%(11,587) (11,587)4042 Licences/Software 2,365 18,587 7,000

96.4%1,369 1,3694058 Insurance 0 36,631 38,000

179.5%(397) (397)4061 Travel 45 897 500

59.3%2,439 2,4394075 Training 195 3,561 6,000

25,805 381,750263,340Central Costs :- Indirect Expenditure 118,410 0 118,410 69.0% 0

Net Expenditure (263,340) (381,750) (118,410)(25,805)

110 Corporate Costs

1181.5%(4,326)1026 Income Interest 0 4,726 400

100.0%01176 Precept Received 0 999,784 999,784

0 1,000,1841,004,510Corporate Costs :- Income (4,326) 100.4% 0

84.8%76 764017 Bank account fees 63 424 500

54.6%3,405 3,4054043 HR consultancy 0 4,095 7,500

169.9%(4,894) (4,894)4050 Legal and Professional Fees 8,373 11,894 7,000

72.2%3,342 3,3424057 Accountancy and Audit 1,590 8,658 12,000

48.5%1,804 1,8044076 Health & Safety 0 1,696 3,500

10,025 30,50026,768Corporate Costs :- Indirect Expenditure 3,732 0 3,732 87.8% 0

Net Income over Expenditure 977,742 969,684 (8,058)(10,025)

115 Civic and Democratic

0.0%(774)1016 Receipts - Mayors Reception 236 774 0

236 0774Civic and Democratic :- Income (774) 0

8.3%275 2754030 Town Crier's expenses 0 25 300

0.0%1,000 1,0004034 Councillors' training 0 0 1,000

Continued over page
Page 109



Committee ReportMonth No: 10

15/02/2024

15:19

Melksham Town Council Current Year Page 2

Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 01/01/2024

Actual Year 

To Date

Current 

Annual Bud

 Variance 

Annual Total

Committed 

Expenditure

Funds 

Available

Actual 

Current Mth

% Spent Transfer 

to/from EMR

0.0%2,000 2,0004062 Election Expenses 0 0 2,000

100.0%0 04070 Mayor's Allowance 0 1,000 1,000

107.8%(273) (273)4085 Civic and Ceremonial 1,215 3,773 3,500

122.3%(223) (223)4311 Remembrance Day 37 1,223 1,000

1,251 8,8006,021Civic and Democratic :- Indirect Expenditure 2,779 0 2,779 68.4% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (5,247) (8,800) (3,553)(1,015)

151 Grants

40.9%9,455 9,4554301 Grants 0 6,545 16,000

100.0%0 04302 Grant CAB 0 5,000 5,000

100.0%0 04303 Grant-4Youth 0 10,000 10,000

100.0%0 04305 Grant Christmas Lights 0 10,000 10,000

0.0%3,000 3,0004306 Grant Party in the Park 0 0 3,000

166.7%(2,000) (2,000)4310 Grant Food and River Festival 0 5,000 3,000

40.0%1,500 1,5004317 Grant Carnival 0 1,000 2,500

100.0%0 04330 Grant TIC 0 4,000 4,000

0 53,50041,545Grants :- Indirect Expenditure 11,955 0 11,955 77.7% 0

Net Expenditure (41,545) (53,500) (11,955)0

37,081 337,674 474,550

(5,100)236 1,005,284 1,000,184

136,876

(36,845) 667,610

Finance, Admin & Performance :- Income

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

Expenditure 0 136,876

100.5%

71.2%
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Asset Management & Amenities

201 Town Hall

86.9%2631034 Income Town Hall Bookings 234 1,737 2,000

234 2,0001,737Town Hall :- Income 263 86.9% 0

0.0%(3,911) (3,911)4000 Salaries ENI & Pension 1,237 3,911 0

74.3%1,545 1,5454100 Gas 635 4,455 6,000

78.4%1,078 1,0784101 Electricity 921 3,922 5,000

106.0%(604) (604)4102 Non Domestic Rates 1,060 10,604 10,000

56.7%867 8674103 Water Rates 341 1,133 2,000

164.8%(1,036) (1,036)4104 Window Cleaning 260 2,636 1,600

52.7%2,839 2,8394106 Repairs and Maintenance 0 3,161 6,000

86.9%1,373 1,3734108 Service Contracts 3,175 9,127 10,500

0.0%1,400 1,4004109 Trade Waste 0 0 1,400

4.1%67,120 67,1204261 Building Condition Reps Works 0 2,880 70,000

7,629 112,50041,829Town Hall :- Indirect Expenditure 70,671 0 70,671 37.2% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (40,092) (110,500) (70,408)(7,395)

202 Asset and Amenities

158.4%(1,752)1027 Income - Amenity Services 519 4,752 3,000

519 3,0004,752Asset and Amenities :- Income (1,752) 158.4% 0

68.9%85,640 85,6404000 Salaries ENI & Pension 22,534 189,360 275,000

47.7%784 7844027 Telephones and Mobiles 0 716 1,500

0.0%(2,438) (2,438)4075 Training 0 2,438 0

118.3%(183) (183)4150 Uniform/PPE 68 1,183 1,000

122.8%(455) (455)4151 Tools and Equipment 401 2,455 2,000

61.8%1,909 1,9094153 Vehicle Running Costs 194 3,091 5,000

191.2%(5,287) (5,287)4156 Vehicle Leasing 1,299 11,087 5,800

20.3%6,373 6,3734163 Repairs and Maintenance 119 1,627 8,000

67.7%2,420 2,4204167 Street Furniture and Signage 399 5,080 7,500

0.0%(249) (249)4168 Bus shelters 249 249 0

0.0%1,000 1,0004177 Churchyard maintenance 0 0 1,000

24.8%3,010 3,0104186 Defibrillators 0 990 4,000

25,263 310,800218,277Asset and Amenities :- Indirect Expenditure 92,523 0 92,523 70.2% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (213,525) (307,800) (94,275)(24,745)
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203 Allotments

6.7%4,6651045 Income Allotments 45 335 5,000

45 5,000335Allotments :- Income 4,665 6.7% 0

99.2%10 104200 Water Rates - Allotments 0 1,190 1,200

88.7%113 1134201 Maintenance - Allotments 0 887 1,000

0 2,2002,077Allotments :- Indirect Expenditure 123 0 123 94.4% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (1,742) 2,800 4,54245

204 Pavilion and Car Park

62.8%1,8621046 Income - Pavilion 0 3,138 5,000

0 5,0003,138Pavilion and Car Park :- Income 1,862 62.8% 0

0.0%(350) (350)4050 Legal and Professional Fees 0 350 0

68.0%160 1604250 Telephone - Pavilion 34 340 500

374.3%(8,230) (8,230)4252 Electricity 3,316 11,230 3,000

0.0%1,000 1,0004254 Water - Pavilion 0 0 1,000

142.0%(105) (105)4255 Fire Safety Checks 0 355 250

176.5%(3,442) (3,442)4256 Maintenance - Pavilion 271 7,942 4,500

3,621 9,25020,217Pavilion and Car Park :- Indirect Expenditure (10,967) 0 (10,967) 218.6% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (17,078) (4,250) 12,828(3,621)

205 Public Toilets - Market Place

80.0%1,5001060 Contribution to running costs 0 6,000 7,500

0 7,5006,000Public Toilets - Market Place :- Income 1,500 80.0% 0

105.5%(98) (98)4101 Electricity 82 1,898 1,800

38.2%1,855 1,8554103 Water Rates 159 1,145 3,000

15.0%850 8504106 Repairs and Maintenance 0 150 1,000

57.5%2,973 2,9734180 Cleaning 0 4,027 7,000

241 12,8007,219Public Toilets - Market Place :- Indirect Expenditure 5,581 0 5,581 56.4% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (1,219) (5,300) (4,081)(241)

206 Public Toilets - Bath Road

86.0%196 1964101 Electricity 118 1,204 1,400

0.0%2,000 2,0004103 Water Rates 0 0 2,000

39.6%604 6044106 Repairs and Maintenance 0 396 1,000

70.3%2,080 2,0804180 Cleaning 0 4,920 7,000

118 11,4006,520Public Toilets - Bath Road :- Indirect Expenditure 4,880 0 4,880 57.2% 0

Net Expenditure (6,520) (11,400) (4,880)(118)
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210 Corporate Properties

91.3%6001040 Income 31 Market Place 583 6,300 6,900

86.2%8291048 Income Art House Cafe 671 5,171 6,000

1,254 12,90011,471Corporate Properties :- Income 1,429 88.9% 0

Net Income 11,471 12,900 1,4291,254

211 Art House Cafe

0.0%1,000 1,0004100 Gas 0 0 1,000

0.0%(357) (357)4108 Service Contracts 0 357 0

0.0%(748) (748)4175 Costs Art House Cafe 52 748 0

52 1,0001,105Art House Cafe :- Indirect Expenditure (105) 0 (105) 110.5% 0

Net Expenditure (1,105) (1,000) 105(52)

212 Round House

(248.4%)1,742 1,7424101 Electricity 28 (1,242) 500

67.2%79 794103 Water Rates 107 161 240

66.0%340 3404106 Repairs and Maintenance 0 660 1,000

135 1,740(421)Round House :- Indirect Expenditure 2,161 0 2,161 (24.2%) 0

Net Expenditure 421 (1,740) (2,161)(135)

213 31 Market Place

8.5%915 9154108 Service Contracts 0 85 1,000

0 1,0008531 Market Place :- Indirect Expenditure 915 0 915 8.5% 0

Net Expenditure (85) (1,000) (915)0

215 Depot

72.9%542 5424101 Electricity 0 1,458 2,000

243.9%(3,598) (3,598)4102 Non Domestic Rates 1,470 6,098 2,500

73.3%67 674103 Water Rates 24 183 250

3.8%3,850 3,8504106 Repairs and Maintenance 150 150 4,000

0.0%(168) (168)4159 Electric - Unit 168 168 0

108.3%(1,029) (1,029)4160 Leasing 0 13,379 12,350

31.3%206 2064184 Fire security:  Unit 0 94 300

1,812 21,40021,530Depot :- Indirect Expenditure (130) 0 (130) 100.6% 0

Net Expenditure (21,530) (21,400) 130(1,812)
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220 Play Areas and Open Spaces

109.2%(2,769) (2,769)4157 Grasscutting 0 32,769 30,000

0.0%(800) (800)4158 Replacement Play Equipment 0 800 0

164.9%(3,243) (3,243)4165 Maintenance play areas 50 8,243 5,000

57.8%845 8454169 Maintenance of trees 0 1,155 2,000

144.7%(4,473) (4,473)4179 Tree Planting and Ecology 14,426 14,473 10,000

15.8%1,348 1,3484193 Rospa checks:  Play areas 0 252 1,600

14,476 48,60057,691Play Areas and Open Spaces :- Indirect 

Expenditure

(9,091) 0 (9,091) 118.7% 0

Net Expenditure (57,691) (48,600) 9,091(14,476)

221 King George V Park/Splashpad

31.5%3,427 3,4274101 Electricity 23 1,573 5,000

0.0%(1,110) (1,110)4106 Repairs and Maintenance 0 1,110 0

110.0%(501) (501)4108 Service Contracts 1,586 5,501 5,000

130.2%(605) (605)4199 Chemicals 0 2,605 2,000

56.9%2,155 2,1554313 Sports Roadshow 0 2,845 5,000

0.0%7,000 7,0004913 Water 0 0 7,000

1,609 24,00013,634King George V Park/Splashpad :- Indirect 

Expenditure

10,366 0 10,366 56.8% 0

Net Expenditure (13,634) (24,000) (10,366)(1,609)

405 Solar Farm Projects

120.3%(8,105)1182 Solar money received 0 48,105 40,000

0 40,00048,105Solar Farm Projects :- Income (8,105) 120.3% 0

0.0%40,000 40,0004500 Solar Money Projects 0 0 40,000

0 40,0000Solar Farm Projects :- Indirect Expenditure 40,000 0 40,000 0.0% 0

Net Income over Expenditure 48,105 0 (48,105)0

54,955 389,763 596,690

(139)2,052 75,539 75,400

206,927

(52,904) (314,225)

Asset Management & Amenities :- Income

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

Expenditure 0 206,927

100.2%

65.3%
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Community Development

302 Projects

0.0%(117)1020 Miscellaneous Income 0 117 0

0.0%(3,060)1050 Grants Received 0 3,060 0

0.0%(3,921)1052 Switch on Event - Stalls 108 3,921 0

0.0%(30)1179 Neighbourhood Plan 0 30 0

108 07,128Projects :- Income (7,128) 0

45.4%1,366 1,3664073 Climate Fest 0 1,134 2,500

1196.2%(21,924) (21,924)4074 Neighbourhood Plan 3,141 23,924 2,000

52.4%476 4764078 Community Projects 0 524 1,000

1.6%492 4924080 Melksham in Bloom Competition 0 8 500

0.0%1,000 1,0004081 Melksham Art Project 0 0 1,000

194.0%(5,641) (5,641)4304 Switch on Event 1,879 11,641 6,000

152.4%(2,357) (2,357)4321 Coronation 0 6,857 4,500

0.0%(8,146) (8,146)4322 Age UK Project Worker 0 8,146 0

5,019 17,50052,233Projects :- Indirect Expenditure (34,733) 0 (34,733) 298.5% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (45,105) (17,500) 27,605(4,911)

5,019 52,233 17,500

(7,128)108 7,128 0

(34,733)

(4,911) (45,105)

Community Development :- Income

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

Expenditure 0 (34,733)

0.0%

298.5%
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Economic Development

403 Economic Dev. and Planning

9.9%1,8021030 Income-Melksham Makers Market 0 198 2,000

97.2%371089 Income-Hanging Baskets 0 1,263 1,300

0 3,3001,461Economic Dev. and Planning :- Income 1,839 44.3% 0

61.2%3,881 3,8814071 Town Floral Displays 35 6,119 10,000

0.0%(3,445) (3,445)4308 CCTV 2,885 3,445 0

0.0%5,000 5,0004309 Newsletter 0 0 5,000

0.0%1,000 1,0004328 Electric/ Climate Development 0 0 1,000

163.4%(317) (317)4354 Parking Scheme 0 817 500

33.4%6,657 6,6574356 LHFIG 1,194 3,343 10,000

0.0%1,500 1,5004922 Publicity & Marketing 0 0 1,500

4.6%14,313 14,3134925 Town Development 0 688 15,000

4,114 43,00014,411Economic Dev. and Planning :- Indirect Expenditure 28,589 0 28,589 33.5% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (12,950) (39,700) (26,750)(4,114)

4,114 14,411 43,000

1,8390 1,461 3,300

28,589

(4,114) (12,950)

Economic Development :- Income

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

Expenditure 0 28,589

44.3%

33.5%
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Assembly Hall

501 Assembly Hall Central Costs

44.4%27,8141000 Income-Assembly Hall Lettings 1,252 22,186 50,000

1,252 50,00022,186Assembly Hall Central Costs :- Income 27,814 44.4% 0

76.6%19,851 19,8514000 Salaries ENI & Pension 4,661 65,149 85,000

0.0%(3,221) (3,221)4005 Temporary Staff 0 3,221 0

0.0%500 5004900 Uniforms 0 0 500

87.9%242 2424905 Cleaning Materials 0 1,758 2,000

34.4%98 984907 Stationery/Printing/Postage 0 52 150

(73.9%)7,824 7,8244909 Licences (4,836) (3,324) 4,500

100.7%(95) (95)4911 Electricity 1,773 13,595 13,500

52.4%167 1674912 Gas 12 183 350

99.3%17 174913 Water 256 2,583 2,600

90.6%892 8924914 Rates 861 8,608 9,500

0.0%(115) (115)4915 Equipment 0 115 0

70.9%2,186 2,1864916 Maintenance-Equipment 14 5,314 7,500

74.4%3,068 3,0684917 Service Contracts 469 8,932 12,000

81.0%1,329 1,3294918 Maintenance 42 5,671 7,000

122.6%(1,130) (1,130)4922 Publicity & Marketing 751 6,130 5,000

0.0%300 3004924 Telephone:  security alarms 0 0 300

65.0%210 2104927 Stocktaking 0 390 600

0.0%2,000 2,0004929 AIB 0 0 2,000

47.5%788 7884958 Event Security 203 713 1,500

4,206 154,000119,088Assembly Hall Central Costs :- Indirect Expenditure 34,912 0 34,912 77.3% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (96,902) (104,000) (7,098)(2,953)

510 Assembly Hall Events

59.7%2421004 Film shows 13 358 600

1073.9%(19,478)1173 Live Shows - Hall Hire 3,774 21,478 2,000

3,786 2,60021,836Assembly Hall Events :- Income (19,236) 839.8% 0

3.7%289 2894919 Films:  expenses and contract 0 11 300

398.0%(2,980) (2,980)4954 PA and Lighting Costs 300 3,980 1,000

0.0%(120) (120)4958 Event Security 0 120 0

263.1%(1,631) (1,631)4960 Live entertainment: 0 2,631 1,000

300 2,3006,742Assembly Hall Events :- Indirect Expenditure (4,442) 0 (4,442) 293.1% 0

Net Income over Expenditure 15,094 300 (14,794)3,486
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520 Assembly Hall Bar and Catering

81.4%10,2091001 Income-Assembly Hall Bar 9,355 44,791 55,000

9,355 55,00044,791Assembly Hall Bar and Catering :- Income 10,209 81.4% 0

0.0%(582) (582)4901 Catering Stock Purchases 7 582 0

63.0%9,149 9,1494903 Bar Stock Purchases 510 15,601 24,750

517 24,75016,183Assembly Hall Bar and Catering :- Indirect 

Expenditure

8,567 0 8,567 65.4% 0

Net Income over Expenditure 28,608 30,250 1,6428,838

5,022 142,013 181,050

18,78614,394 88,814 107,600

39,037

9,371 (53,200)

Assembly Hall :- Income

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

Expenditure 0 39,037

82.5%

78.4%
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Earmarked Reserves

901 Earmarked Reserves

0.0%(1,140)1180 CIL Received 0 1,140 0

0 01,140Earmarked Reserves :- Income (1,140) 0

84.5%10,407 10,4079202 Unplanned Maintenance 9,182 56,702 67,109

0.0%5,000 5,0009204 Town Team Project 0 0 5,000

64.9%5,199 5,1999218 Election expenses 0 9,631 14,830

19.3%16,136 16,1369235 Market Town Initiative 0 3,864 20,000

0.0%315,030 315,0309241 Cil East of Melksham Comm Hall 0 0 315,030

87.8%1,311 1,3119243 Green Spaces 0 9,432 10,743

53.1%123,908 123,9089244 Major Projects Reserve 11,780 140,037 263,945

29.1%102,079 102,0799245 Solar Money 0 41,959 144,038

0.0%45,000 45,0009246 Precept Support Fund 0 0 45,000

0.0%52,520 52,5209248 CIL 0 0 52,520

0.0%15,000 15,0009251 Shurnhold field Reserve 0 0 15,000

20,962 953,215261,623Earmarked Reserves :- Indirect Expenditure 691,592 0 691,592 27.4% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (260,483) (953,215) (692,732)(20,962)

902 Sinking Funds

0.0%2,130 2,1309203 Recreation Fund 0 0 2,130

0.0%4,275 4,2759228 Office Equipment 0 0 4,275

0.0%13,837 13,8379232 Street Furniture 0 0 13,837

0.0%21,000 21,0009233 Play Equipment Replacement 0 0 21,000

0 41,2420Sinking Funds :- Indirect Expenditure 41,242 0 41,242 0.0% 0

Net Expenditure 0 (41,242) (41,242)0

20,962 261,623 994,457

(1,140)0 1,140 0

732,834

(20,962) (260,483)

Earmarked Reserves :- Income

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve

Expenditure 0 732,834

0.0%

26.3%

1,197,718 2,307,247

7,1191,179,365 1,186,484

1,109,529

(110,366) (18,352) (1,120,763) (1,102,411)

Grand Totals:- Income

Net Income over Expenditure

Expenditure 0 1,109,529127,155

16,789 99.4%

51.9%

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (110,366) (18,352)
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Melksham Town Council Current Year

Month No: 9 Account Code Report

11/01/2024

10:14

Page 1

Detailed Income & Expenditure by Account 31/12/2023

Actual Year 

to Date 

Current 

Annual Bud

Budget 

Variance

Committed 

Expenditure

Funds 

Available

Actual 

Current Mnth

% Spent

Income Detail

2,1781000 Income-Assembly Hall Lettings 20,934 50,000 29,066 41.9%

3,4531001 Income-Assembly Hall Bar 35,436 55,000 19,564 64.4%

2081004 Film shows 346 600 254 57.6%

01016 Receipts - Mayors Reception 538 0 (538) 0.0%

01020 Miscellaneous Income 117 0 (117) 0.0%

01026 Income Interest 4,726 400 (4,326) 1181.5%

01027 Income - Amenity Services 4,234 3,000 (1,234) 141.1%

01030 Income-Melksham Makers Market 198 2,000 1,802 9.9%

2921034 Income Town Hall Bookings 1,503 2,000 497 75.2%

5831040 Income 31 Market Place 9,100 6,900 (2,200) 131.9%

101045 Income Allotments 290 5,000 4,710 5.8%

01046 Income - Pavilion 3,138 5,000 1,862 62.8%

5001048 Income Art House Cafe 4,500 6,000 1,500 75.0%

01050 Grants Received 3,060 0 (3,060) 0.0%

8001052 Switch on Event - Stalls 3,814 0 (3,814) 0.0%

01060 Contribution to running costs 6,000 7,500 1,500 80.0%

01089 Income-Hanging Baskets 1,263 1,300 37 97.2%

2,5051173 Live Shows - Hall Hire 17,704 2,000 (15,704) 885.2%

01176 Precept Received 999,784 999,784 0 100.0%

01179 Neighbourhood Plan 30 0 (30) 0.0%

01180 CIL Received 1,140 0 (1,140) 0.0%

01182 Solar money received 48,105 40,000 (8,105) 120.3%

10,529 1,165,960 1,186,484 20,524Total Income 98.3%

10,529

10,529 1,165,960

0

Total Income

Total Expenditure

Net Income over Expenditure

1,186,484 20,524

0 0 0 00

1,165,960 1,186,484 20,524

0.0%

98.3%

plus Transfers from EMR 0 0

less Transfers to EMR 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 10,529 1,165,960
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Melksham Town Council Current Year

Month No: 10 Account Code Report

15/02/2024

15:22

Page 1

Detailed Income & Expenditure by Account 01/01/2024

Actual Year 

to Date 

Current 

Annual Bud

Budget 

Variance

Committed 

Expenditure

Funds 

Available

Actual 

Current Mnth

% Spent

Income Detail

1,2521000 Income-Assembly Hall Lettings 22,186 50,000 27,814 44.4%

9,3551001 Income-Assembly Hall Bar 44,791 55,000 10,209 81.4%

131004 Film shows 358 600 242 59.7%

2361016 Receipts - Mayors Reception 774 0 (774) 0.0%

01020 Miscellaneous Income 117 0 (117) 0.0%

01026 Income Interest 4,726 400 (4,326) 1181.5%

5191027 Income - Amenity Services 4,752 3,000 (1,752) 158.4%

01030 Income-Melksham Makers Market 198 2,000 1,802 9.9%

2341034 Income Town Hall Bookings 1,737 2,000 263 86.9%

5831040 Income 31 Market Place 6,300 6,900 600 91.3%

451045 Income Allotments 335 5,000 4,665 6.7%

01046 Income - Pavilion 3,138 5,000 1,862 62.8%

6711048 Income Art House Cafe 5,171 6,000 829 86.2%

01050 Grants Received 3,060 0 (3,060) 0.0%

1081052 Switch on Event - Stalls 3,921 0 (3,921) 0.0%

01060 Contribution to running costs 6,000 7,500 1,500 80.0%

01089 Income-Hanging Baskets 1,263 1,300 37 97.2%

3,7741173 Live Shows - Hall Hire 21,478 2,000 (19,478) 1073.9%

01176 Precept Received 999,784 999,784 0 100.0%

01179 Neighbourhood Plan 30 0 (30) 0.0%

01180 CIL Received 1,140 0 (1,140) 0.0%

01182 Solar money received 48,105 40,000 (8,105) 120.3%

16,789 1,179,365 1,186,484 7,119Total Income 99.4%

16,789

16,789 1,179,365

0

Total Income

Total Expenditure

Net Income over Expenditure

1,186,484 7,119

0 0 0 00

1,179,365 1,186,484 7,119

0.0%

99.4%

plus Transfers from EMR 0 0

less Transfers to EMR 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 16,789 1,179,365
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Melksham Town Council

Earmarked Reserves 31 March 2024

Schedule E

31.12.2023

` Balance at Added in Total Projected Spend Closing 
1.04.2022 Year Spent 23-24 Balance

Earmarked Reserves

Unplanned Maintenance 67,109 47,520 19,589

Election Expenses 14,830 9,631 5,199

Green Spaces 10,743 9,432 1,311

Major Projects Reserve 278,945 108,183 170,762

Precept Contribution 45,000 45,000

Town Team Project 5,000 5,000

Jubilee Celebrations 0 0

Market Town Initiative 20,000 3,864 16,136

441,627 0 178,630 0 262,997

Sinking Funds

Recreation Fund 2,130 2,130

Office Equipment 4,275 4,275

Street Furniture 13,837 13,837

Equipment Replacement 21,000 21,000

41,242 0 0 0 41,242

Specific Reserves

CIL 52,520 1,140 53,660

CIL East Melksam Community Hall 315,030 315,030

Solar Money 95,933 48,105 41959 102,079

463,483 49,245 41,959 0 470,769

Total Reserves 946,352 49,245 220,589 0 775,008
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Melksham Town Council

Earmarked Reserves 31 March 2024

Schedule E

31.01.2024

` Balance at Added in Total Inter Reserve Closing 
1.04.2022 Year Spent Transfer Balance

Earmarked Reserves

Unplanned Maintenance 67,109 56,702 10,407

Election Expenses 14,830 9,631 5,199

Green Spaces 10,743 9,432 1,311

Major Projects Reserve 278,945 140,037 -15,000 123,908

Precept Contribution 45,000 45,000

Town Team Project 5,000 5,000

Jubilee Celebrations 0 0

Market Town Initiative 20,000 3,864 16,136

Shurnhold Fields Reserve 15,000 15,000

0

441,627 0 219,666 0 221,961

Sinking Funds

Recreation Fund 2,130 2,130

Office Equipment 4,275 4,275

Street Furniture 13,837 13,837

Equipment Replacement 21,000 21,000

41,242 0 0 0 41,242

Specific Reserves

CIL 52,520 1,140 53,660

CIL East Melksam Community Hall 315,030 315,030

Solar Money 95,933 48,105 41959 102,079

463,483 49,245 41,959 0 470,769

Total Reserves 946,352 49,245 261,625 0 733,972
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